UTAH UTILITY FACILITY REVIEW BOARD

Docket No. 20-035-03

PUBLIC
HEARING
February 25, 2020

B01-746-5080 | office@advancedrep.com | advancedrep.com

SALT LAKE | 159 West Broadway, Broadway Lofts, Suite 100 | Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
PROVO ' 3507 Morth University Avenue, Suite 350-D | Provo, Utah 84604 \

ST. GEORGE | 20 North Main Street, Suite 301| St. George, Utah 84770




© 0o N oo g b~ w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020

UTAH UTI LI TY FACI LI TY REVI EW BOARD

- 00o0-

Rocky Mount ai n Power’s
Petition for Review to the
Uah Uility Facility Revi ew
Boar d

Docket No. 20-035-03

N N N N N

PUBLI C HEARI NG
Hel d on February 25, 2020

at 1: 00 p. m

UTAH UTI LI TY FACI LI TY REVI EW BOQARD
160 East 300 South, 4th Fl oor
Salt Lake City, Uah 84111

Reported by: Mchelle Mallonee, RPR, CSR

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 0o N oo g b~ w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020

Page 2

APPEARANCES
Thad LeVar, Chair
David R d ark, Board Menber
Troy Fitzgerald, Board Menber

d enn Wight, Board Menber

For Rocky Mbuntain Power:

BRET W REI CH, ESQ

Paci fi Corp

1407 West North Tenple, Suite 320
Salt Lake Cty, Utah 84116

(801) 220-4337

bret.rei ch@acificorp.com

HEI DI GORDON, ESQ

FABI AN VANCOTT

215 South State Street, Suite 1200
Salt Lake Gty, Uah 84111

(801) 323-2255

hgor don@ abi anvancott. com

For Mdway Cty:

CORBI N B. GORDQON, ESQ

JOSHUA JEVKES, ESQ.

GORDON LAW GROUP

322 East Gateway Drive, Suite 201
Heber City, Utah 84032

(435) 657-0984

cgordon@it gl g. com

] ] ewkes@it gl g. com

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing

February 25, 2020 Page 3

PROCEEDI NGS
- 000-

CHAl RMAN LEVAR: (Okay. Good afternoon. W are
here for the Uah Uility Facility Review Board. Four of
the menbers of the board are present here. David dark
and | are here as nmenbers of the Public Service
Commi ssion. Jordan Wiite is also a nmenber of the Public
Servi ce Commi ssion, but he's not in attendance today at
this initial hearing. W also have Genn Wight and Troy
Fitzgerald, who are nenbers of the Board. This is the
first board neeting since they have both been appointed
to this Board, so we wel cone both of you here today.

And we wll junp right into what we have in
front of us. W have a petition for review filed by
Rocky Muntai n Power involving a dispute between Rocky
Mount ai n Power and Mdway City.

This is the initial hearing, and our statutory
responsibility today is to set a schedule for the
hearing -- for this -- a schedule for the proceeding,
designate it as either formal or informal under the
Adm ni strative Proceedings Act, and -- well, that and the
schedul e.

So there are -- we've had sonme filings this
norning with sonme di sputed i ssues that go to the schedul e

and to the formal or informal designation.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 4

So since Rocky Mountain Power is the applicant
who filed the petition, why don't | let you speak to
those a little bit. And then we'll go to Mdway City.
And then we'll see how we need to progress this hearing
forward in terns of finding a path to decision points on
t hese issues.

Wiy don't we start with -- | didn't do
appearances. Wy don't we start wi th appearances?

MR REICH Sure. Bret Reich with Rocky
Mount ai n Power .

MS. GORDON: Heidi Gordon with Fabian VanCott
for Rocky Muntain Power.

MR GORDON: Corbin Gordon for Mdway City.

MR JEVWKES:. Joshua Jewkes for Mdway City.

CHAI RVMAN LEVAR: (Okay. Thank you. So why don't
you go ahead and just speak to these issues generally.

MR REICH Sure. W appreciate you putting
together the facility review board in response to the
petition that we filed. | believe | read the
subm ssion --

CHAI RMAN LEVAR: | think your m crophone is not
on. W are streamng this proceeding on our YouTube
channel and maintaining a record of this proceeding. |
didn't nmention that. |'msorry.

MR REICH Okay. |Is that better? Thanks.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 5

CHAI RVAN LEVAR:  Yeah.

MR REICH So we -- |'ve reviewed the
subm ssion by Mdway City requesting a formal hearing.
Rocky Mountain Power is in agreement with that, with a
formal heari ng.

We do, however, believe that the formal hearing
shoul d consist -- not be [imted to just the record that
was before Mdway City during the conditional use permt
application. The reason for that is that the U ah
Facility Review Board Act contenplates -- it doesn't
contenplate that the record be restricted to what is just
before the -- before Mdway City at the tine of the
conditional use permt granting. In fact, many of the
issues -- and | think the primary issue involved in this
di spute has to do with excess costs. And so we believe
there's going to be a significant anount of evidence
regardi ng excess costs that wll be applicable to this
proceedi ng.

One of those, for exanple, is the Gty has
request ed Rocky Mountain Power prepare or obtain bids for
undergrounding this section of the line that goes through
Mdway City. W are in the process of obtaining those
bids. W'II|l have those by this Friday. And once those
are reviewed, we will give those to the CGty. So there's

a perfect exanple of something that falls outside of the

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 6

scope of the record that was created in front of M dway
City during the conditional use permt.

So that's our request is that we have a fornal
hearing and it's not |[imted.

CHAI RVAN LEVAR: (Ckay. Thank you.

Do any of the board nenbers want to ask
M. Reich any questions at this point before --

MR WRIGHT: Yeah, one quick -- is this on?

CHAI RVAN LEVAR: It's on.

MR WRIGHT: Ckay. Howlong will it take you to
review those bids and get themto M dway?

MR REICH Qur intention is to take by the end
of the follow ng week.

MR CLARK: | have a question, too.

To what extent was the issue of excess costs
presented to the City and considered by Mdway Cty?

MR REICH Yeah. That was at the forefront
when the City expressed their desire to underground the
line. W presented estimates of undergrounding the |ine,
so it was -- it was extensive. There were extensive
di scussi ons about that with the Cty, and we provided
t hose estimates to them

MR CLARK: But bid information was not
provi ded?

MR REICH No. No, because the project that we

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 7

proposed was an overhead power line. So we had not gone
out and obtained bids. It wasn't until the Cty passed
in their conditional use permt as one of the conditions
that we wanted to explore this option to see if they
could raise the funds necessary to pay for undergroundi ng
the line. And then at that tinme, according to the
statute, it says that the Gty can either rely on our
estimates, or they can request bids.

The City requested the bids. And so we've been
in the process. | believe we have approximtely a
50- page docunent that we put together to go out to our
potential bidders to have them prepare their bids. This
I's, you know, not sonething that the power conpany does.
It's a little bit of an anomaly. W don't underground a
lot of transm ssion lines, so it's taken a significant
amount of work to put together that information to obtain
t he bids.

MR. CLARK: Thank you for that background.

MR, REICH  Sure.

MR CLARK: That's ny only question.

CHAI RVMAN LEVAR: M. Fitzgerald, do you have any
ot her questions?

MR. FI TZGERALD: No questi ons.

CHAI RVMAN LEVAR: | don't have any other at this

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 8

Why don't we go to Mdway City.

MR. GORDON. Certainly. W appreciate being
able to cone and appear before you this afternoon.

Mdway City has sonme deep concerns about due
process that we want to tal k through and nake sure that
we're covering the bases and protecting Mdway City's
interests. |In order to set that up, | need to give you
just alittle bit of background on why this is a unique
application. | know that this Board has only been
adj ourned three or four tinmes, so everything is unique,
probably, in front of this Board.

But this is unique because we have two parties
who are applying for this transm ssion |ine through our
val | ey, Heber Light & Power as well as Rocky Mountain
Power. Heber Light & Power will have distribution that
will be served off of this on the valley floor; Rocky
Mount ai n Power will not.

It's inportant to understand that because the
different parties have different interests in this line
as it goes through the valley.

This line is extrenely controversial to M dway
City residents because the portion that goes through our
city is right in people's front yards. It's only .8 of a
mle, but it has significant inpact on the honmeowners

there. And the Gty is doing everything it possibly can

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 9

to see if there's a possibility to bury this |ine.

| wanted to point out that only one of those
parties on the application has actually appeal ed before
you, and that's Rocky Mountain Power. Heber Light &
Power has not appeal ed the conditional use permt that we
issued to Mdway City. In doing so, they've put
t hensel ves before this Board and are going to need to
neet the statutory requirenments and the evidentiary
requi renents for you to nake a decision. |l'mgoing to
wal k t hrough those and di scuss sone of the concerns that
we have.

As the application process went forward before
Mdway City, the primary person that was taking care of
it was Heber Light & Power. And there was evidence that
we received fromthem but really little to no evidence
from Rocky Mountain Power regarding the need for this
line, and little evidence denonstrating that -- their
I nsi stence that we have to have this line installed by
the end of 2020, right? W have no evidence on the
record that shows why that is or what will happen. They
claimthat there will be severe outcones, but there's
nothing that's been presented to us.

Because of that, there is an expectation that
there's going to be extensive evidence that you're going

to have to consider. And under the statute, it says that

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing

February 25, 2020 Page 10

we have to hold a hearing within 60 days, which M dway
City feels is conpletely unfair because it will not give
us the opportunity to | ook at and prepare for the expert
testinony that they're going to be putting on.

| want to enphasize that there's three things
primarily that this Board can decide. And | want to
clarify one thing in the record, that we have filed a
counterpetition. So there was a petition filed by Rocky
Mount ai n Power. We do have a counterpetition pending
before this Board.

The three things that this Board can decide --
and I"'mgoing to outline these so that we can tal k about
the necessary evidentiary standards. No. 1, and this is
under 54-14-305: Do the conditions inposed by M dway
City inpair the ability of Rocky Muntain Power to
provi de safe, reliable, and adequate service to its
custoners? And I'lIl wal k through what we're going to
need t here.

You can resol ve di sputes between the standard
cost of going above ground and the excess cost of burying
the line, which will also require expert testinony.

And you can al so decide the date construction
shoul d cormmence and avoid -- to avoid inpairing Rocky
Mountai n Power's capacity to service its custoners, which

w Il also require extensive evidentiary evidence com ng

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 11

into the record.

So | want to wal k through what | perceive to be
the evidentiary -- the evidence needed to show these
things so we can decide on what's going to be a fair way
to proceed to protect everybody's interests here.

First, do the conditions inposed by Mdway Cty
inmpair the ability of Rocky Mountain Power to provide
safe, reliable, and adequate service to its custoners?
During the application process, Rocky Muntain Power
provi ded no evidence or little evidence that this line is
actual ly necessary to its custoners to provide safe and
reliable service.

W' ve been told nunerous tines that the Iine
must be finished by the end of 2020. Rocky Muntain
Power has provided no evidence as to why the line has to
be finished in this tinme frame. Rocky Muntain Power
clains that failure to finish the [ine in these tine
frames will result in blackouts to their custoners.
Mdway City does not believe these clains and has no
evi dence that they are true.

In order to neet its burden of showi ng a del ay
of time will inpair its ability to provide safe and
reliabl e service, Rocky Mountain Power will be required
to present extensive expert testinony before this Board.

Mdway City refuses to waive its right to due

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 12

process regarding the evidence that Rocky Muntain Power
will be required to present to prove its clains.

Under the rules of civil procedure the nornal
process in expert discovery would take around 246 days,
much | onger than the 60 days that we're supposed to have
this initial hearing. And this would involve the
di scl osure of their expert testinony so that we have tine
to reviewit, prepare for cross-exam nation, and then
prepare our own experts to counter what they're saying.

So there's really two ways that we've proposed
in our notion to deal with this in a fair way. One would
be that we |imt the record to what was actually
presented to Mdway City in the application process,
which is the foundation for why we issued the decision
that we issued, right? And I think that that woul d be
fair based on we're |ooking at the sane things that
Mdway City, and this is called a "review' under the
statute.

The second way that we can deal with this is
establish a discovery schedule, as outlined in the
adm ni strative code, that allows adequate tine for M dway
City to receive all of the expert testinony -- and we've
al ready heard that Rocky Muntain Power is going to have
extensive testinony fromtheir experts -- so that we have

full opportunity to review it and prepare and bring our

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 13

own experts. | don't see any other way that we can do
this that would be fair and protect, procedurally, M dway
Cty's rights.

And so that's really the biggest issue that
we' ve got right now is due process and thinking that
we're going to cone back here in 60 days, and that we'l|
be in any way, shape, or formprepared to chall enge what
are fundanental issues here. So as we wal k through -- so
t hose are our primary arguments.

If you | ook at the other two things that they
need to prove, resolving the disputes between the
standard cost of going above ground and excess costs of
burying the |line, once again, you're going to need expert
testinony to conme in. W have not received the bids.

And we're going to need to prepare and possibly | ook at
those, and we have the opportunity to bring our own
W t nesses in.

And then the date -- and this is the big one.
And | want to kind of enphasize this. Really, | think
the core of what we're arguing about here is Mdway Gty
Is trying to get the noney to put this Iine underground.
And we're receiving extreme pressure from Rocky Muntain
Power saying, W have to have this line in by 2020. W
have no evidence in the record, none, that says it has to

go in by 2020. W have no evidence in the record that

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 14

says, as they claim that there will be rolling blackouts
because we don't get this line in.

| don't believe it. | don't think that there
w Il be any problemto any of their end users if we don't
get this Iine in by 2020.

So the question is: Should Mdway City be
all oned the opportunity to pursue the noney necessary to
bury it? And they're currently doing that. But what we
kind of see is this is kind of an end run around our
opportunity to raise that noney. W need additional
time. And what |'m asking the Board and what we will be
arguing is unless they can prove an absol ute need under
the statute, which is what the standard requires, why
woul dn't you give us an opportunity and the tine
necessary to raise the noney so we can bury it?

And once again, our portion of the line is
different than the rest of the Iine that cones through
our valley. Qurs is the only portion that goes through
front yards of our citizens. And we've done a fornal
study, and our citizens have voted that -- 70 percent of
them have said we're willing to pay to bury the line.

As you know, raising the anount of noney that
we' re tal king about here, $5 mllion, those types of
things, is not sonething you just snap your fingers and

have happen overni ght.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 15

So based on that and the date of construction,
primary to what you're trying to decide here is what
woul d be the appropriate date that construction needs to
start so that it doesn't inpact their capacity to provide
reliable power to their people, right? And they're going
to have to put on a bunch of evidence to prove that to
you. And at the end of the day, you're going to get to
decide, W don't believe that you have to put this in by
the end of 2020. And | think, ultimately, that's what
the evidence is going to show, and that we can get
anot her three or four or five nonths here to raise the
noney necessary to bury this line. So that's really at
the core of what we're tal ki ng about here.

And as counsel for Mdway Cty, we just sinply
refuse to waive our due process rights to challenge their
experts because the core of this is whether they
absol utely have to have this line in by the end of 2020.
And we shoul d have every opportunity to chall enge that
wi th our own experts and prepare to cross-exam ne theirs.
Does that make sense?

CHAI RMAN LEVAR:  Yes. | just have a couple
guestions before | go to the other Board nenbers.

First, on a legal issue. Presune as a starting
poi nt that we, as an executive board, do not have

jurisdiction to rule that the 60-day tine frane in our

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 16

statute violates due process. Presune that that's an
Issue for the courts, not for an agency to deci de.

s there any other jurisdiction that you can
point to that would give us the ability to do anything
with that statutory --

MR, GORDON:. Wth our request? A couple of
t hi ngs.

No. 1, we did raise in our brief -- | nmean, we
are concerned about the constitutionality of this process
that would potentially deny us a fair opportunity to
appear in appellate court, right? |If youlimt us to the
record that we're going to be tied to in 60 days, and
then we go up to the appellate court and all they can do
is |l ook at that record, we never had our day in court,
right? It wasn't fair. And so we're concerned about
t hat .

The other part of this that you could
potentially think about is the statute requires you to
hold the -- what's the nane of the hearing? -- the
hearing on the nmerits within 60 days, but it does not say
you have to conclude it within 60 days. |t says you have
to hold one.

And we coul d begin this process, but also you
have full power as the Chair under the Admnistrative

Code to assure that all parties have a fair opportunity

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 17

to present their sides of the case. And that's one of
the obligations that, you know, is posed on you. And I
think it's well wthin your purview to say, Wll, we may
need to come back a couple of times as we fully devel op
the record on this to make a deci sion.

It doesn't -- innmy mnd, | don't believe it
says anything in the record or in the statute that says
you have to issue a decision within a particul ar period
of tinme, if | remenber correctly. And | may be wong on
t hat .

CHAI RMAN LEVAR: | think the statute says we
have to issue our decision within 75 days of today.

MR GORDON:. Wthin 75 days of today. That
makes it -- that makes it pretty difficult, then, if
that's --

CHAI RVAN LEVAR: The foll ow ng section, if
today's the initial hearing.

MR GORDON. So if that's the case, then, you
know, we can maybe buy a little bit of time. But it's a
very difficult thing. And we're deeply concerned, and
you understand why we're concerned. There's no way we're
going to cover this ground in 60 days fairly, guys.
just don't see it. And so that raises sone deep
questi ons about the fairness of this process.

CHAl RMAN LEVAR: | just want to drill on a

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 18

coupl e nore issues, then.

On rel evance, do you dispute that the bid
results that Rocky Mountain Power has stated they'l]l
receive in a few days would be relevant to this
proceedi ng and are not part of the record that's at
Mdway City so far?

MR. GORDON. Certainly, | believe that that
would -- yeah, | nean, it's going to be hel pful as far --
we cannot get the loan. | nmean, one of the things we're
| ooking at is getting a |oan from Heber Light & Power to
cover the difference. And we can't get a loan until we
know what those actual costs are. And that's why those
bids are so inportant. So yes, we certainly -- those
woul d be hel pful in what we're trying to acconplish here.

CHAI RVMAN LEVAR: Sure. And then just so |
understand, as | read your filing this norning, you kind
of presented three different options to weave between
those your position on formal versus informal.

Is it correct to say your preference is for a
formal proceeding, but if this Board were to schedule a
hearing wthin the 60 days, your request would be that it
would be informal if it's held within that tinme franme?
Your first request istolimt it to what's already in
the record, but your request is for that to be formal,

correct?

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 19

MR GORDON: Yes, that is correct.

CHAI RMAN LEVAR: So explain to ne what your
option is for informal. | just want to nake sure | have
everyone's positions on formal versus infornal.

MR GORDON: Yeah, we didn't propose, really, an
i nformal option. Expectation was we were going to have
to cross-exam ne expert w tnesses, and so we need a
formal process. So we didn't really present an infornal
way to deal with this.

"mjust trying to think through here how we
could possibly do that. If we |[imt it to the record
presented before Mdway Cty, it nmay be that there
woul dn't be any w tnesses, and we could potentially
explore an informal possibility there. But I'd have to
t hi nk that one through.

CHAl RVAN LEVAR:  And, of course, that has
consequences on the appell ate posture, also.

MR GORDON: Yes. Yes. So |I'd have to think
that -- | wouldn't stipulate to that, but, | nmean, we'd
be willing to think about it at |east.

CHAI RVMAN LEVAR: (Okay. Before | go to the other
board nenbers, when we're finished with this, | want to
come back to -- I"'msure you're going to have a little
bit nmore to add. But 1'd like your position on whether

the issue -- on the issue of the need for the line to be

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing

February 25, 2020 Page 20

in by 2020, whether there is -- whether your viewis
there's already evidence that was put before Mdway City,
or whether your viewis that you would need to present
evidence to this Board that wasn't yet in front of M dway
Cty.

But before we get to that question, |I'Il go to
board nenbers for M dway.

M. Fitzgerald, do you have any questions?

MR FITZGERALD: | do have a couple.

| haven't had the opportunity to see or view the
counterpetition, so sonme of this may be in there. But it
was ny understanding fromsone of the initial pleadings
that there's a current line in that |location already; is
that correct?

MR GORDON: That is correct. There is an
above-ground line that is in this corridor, yes.

MR. FI TZGERALD: And then for ny benefit, can
you explain your relationship to Heber Light & Power and
whet her or not they should be involved in these
proceedi ngs --

MR GORDON:. Certainly. So Heber Light & Power
is owmed by Heber City, Mdway City, and Charl eston,
believe. And so our mayor sits on the board of Heber
Li ght & Power, along with the mayor of Heber City.

So expectations would be that we woul dn't

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 21

probably be suing ourselves. And that's why Heber Light
& Power is not the one that's filing this, would be ny
guess.

MR FI TZGERALD: Ckay. So who owns the line
right now, or is it a mx?
GORDON:  Heber Light & Power owns that |ine.
FI TZGERALD: The line and the easenents?

3 33

GORDON:  Yes.

MR FI TZGERALD: kay. And then you nentioned
In your remarks there a discovery schedul e and nmade a
reference to the Adm nistrative Code.

Is that specifically in reference to the
statutory authority for this, or sonething different, or
do you have a citation to what you're referencing?

MR. GORDON: Certainly. Let nme give you that.
So under 63G 4-205, it gives power under fornma
adj udi cative proceedings for the agency. They can
prescri be neans of discovery adequate to permt the
parties to obtain all relevant information necessary to
support their clainms or defenses. |If the Agency does not
enact rules under this section, the parties nmay conduct
di scovery according to the Utah Rules of G vil Procedure.
Then it tal ks about subpoenas and all that.

So you as a Board under this Act, you do have

power to establish what discovery is going to | ook |ike

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 22

in this process.

MR. FI TZGERALD: Ckay. Thank you.

CHAI RMAN LEVAR:  And just to clarify, that
citation was to the Utah Adm nistrative Procedures Act,
correct?

MR. GORDON. That is correct, yes. And it's
63G 4- 205.

MR FITZGERALD: That's it. Thank you.

CHAI RVAN LEVAR: M. dark?

MR. CLARK: No questions.

CHAl RMAN LEVAR: M. Wight, any questions?

MR. WRIGHT: | guess one nore question.

If you receive the bid -- you know, the current
bi ds that Rocky Mountain Power is anticipating by the end
of the week or the week after that, how long would it
take you to get a | oan approval or timng from Heber
Li ght & Power ?

MR GORDON:. We're in the process of doing that.
| believe the next neeting is in March on that where it
I's on the agenda to be discussed. So they could
potentially take action then. But | don't know what the
requirenents are going to be. That would be the fastest
it could occur would be in March.

MR WRIGHT: GCkay. So that at |east addresses

one of your three issues?

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 23

MR GORDON: Yes.

MR WRIGHT: The other two issues, is it needed
and is it needed by the end of the year will require sone
di scussi on.

How | ong do you -- you know -- you know, |'ma
rookie on this Board. But how | ong will Rocky Mbuntain
Power take to nmake your case and provide it to Mdway so
they can have their expert witnesses |ook at it?

MR REICH |I'mnot sure exactly what -- could
you clarify your question? By nmake our case, do you nean
file our testinony?

MR. WRI GHT: Make your case in terns of the need
and the timng for when the construction needs to be
conpl et ed.

Are you prepared to provide docunents to them
fairly quickly so they can obtain expert wtnesses to
start investigating?

MR REICH Wll, and we can talk a little bit
nore about that. Let ne answer it this way.

First, let me get back to his initial point that
Rocky Mount ai n Power doesn't serve anyone in this Heber
Valley. | think that's an incorrect statenent that 1'd
like to clarify. As we filed in our petition, |'mjust
going to refer to that on the second page, it says:

"Rocky Mountain Power is the whol esal e

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing

February 25, 2020 Page 24

provider of electrical services to HLP

t hrough HLP's nmenbership in the U ah

Associ ated Muni ci pal Power Systens and is

the certificated retail provider for the

uni ncor porated portions of Wasatch County,

Utah. Due to the explosive growth within

Wasatch County, the project is urgently

needed to provide safe, reliable, adequate,

and efficient service to both conpani es'

custoners. "

So | think it's -- anybody that's been up to the
Heber Valley has -- can see there's explosive grow h.
There's a huge need for electricity and electricity
servi ces.

This project will allow the transm ssion system
in the region to be operated in the | ooped configuration
i f any one of the regional transm ssion |ines goes out of
service, thereby reducing the risk of w despread,
pr ol onged out ages.

In addition, this project will provide a second
poi nt of transm ssion interconnection to Heber Light &
Power, allowing it to provide needed redundancy and
capacity to benefit its custoners. So that has been the
focus, | think, before the -- Mdway Gty to the extent

of our evidence about need.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 25

If you look at the Uah statutes, you know, the
difficult thing that we face as we go to get these
conditional use permts is cities sonetinmes want to
exceed their authority. And I think need is one of those
things that really is not wwthin their purviewto
determine. \Wether or not -- does Rocky Muntain Power
need to work with Heber Light & Power in this project?
|s there really a need? Well, | don't think Mdway City
Is really situated to address that issue.

The U ah statute that tal ks about what's within
the municipality's authority says a nmunicipality may
adopt a | and use ordi nance that includes conditional uses
and provisions for conditional uses that require
conpliance with standards set forth in an applicable
or di nance.

So our focus in front of the -- in front of the
Mdway Gty Planning Commi ssion first, which is where we
went and got approval fromthem and then it went in
front of the Heber Cty Council -- or, sorry, Mdway Gty
Council, was to focus on did it neet wth the applicable
standards in their ordinance? Need is not one of those.

So we are prepared to present evidence about
need. Nobody has said that we're going to require lots
of experts and tons of testinony. But we certainly can

address it, and we certainly wll.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 26

And, you know, getting back to the statute, the
statute that is before us said that the hearing shal
be -- you know, you have 60 days after the initial
hearing. And this statute has never been decl ared
unconstitutional. Nobody is asking Mdway City to waive
their due process rights. Sixty days is enough for due
process. W have the sane issue. W have to get ready
within 60 days, and we're asking the Facility Review
Board to enforce the statute as it's witten.

CHAI RVAN LEVAR:  Yeah, | have a couple follow up
questions. 1'd just like to get sone sense, then -- |
mean, we're being asked by Mdway Gty to limt our
consi deration of what was presented before City. You've
given us a couple of exanples of things that would fall
beyond that, bids that are comng in. You' ve explai ned
why the case before Mdway Cty didn't involve your case
on need for the line by the end of 2020.

VWhat ot her evidentiary issues -- | nean, | know
this is prelimnary to ask you this question, but do you
have any other high-level issues that you would feel a
need to provide evidence to that was not -- not in the
record at Mdway City so far? Just -- | nmean, |'mjust
trying to get a high-level sense of the dispute that
we're faced with.

MR REICH Sure. For exanple, one of the

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 27

I ssues that Mdway Cty put in their conditional use
permt, one of the conditions is that we need to
underground the line when it's within three mles wthin
their city limts -- one mle, sorry. And then they want
us to take the line above ground over in Wasatch County,
which isn't within city limts.

Vell, we already have a conditional use permt
from Wasatch County that doesn't authorize that, okay.
So they inposed a condition on a sister jurisdiction they
don't have any jurisdiction over and basically said, Hey,
we don't want the |line above ground, but you can have it
conme above ground over in the sister jurisdiction.

So | think to some extent we would have to
di scuss our conditional use permt that we have from
Wasat ch County that doesn't give us the authority to do
that. So that's just one thing that cones to mnd in
addition to the bids.

You know, we see this as a -- as a process to
di scuss the excess costs. That was our concern with the
condi tional use permt conditions. That's why we
requested the assistance of the facility review board, is
to -- Rocky Mountain Power is neutral whether it's an
above-ground or belowground line. W just need and want
for the ratepayers' sake to be conpensated if Mdway Gty

decides to put it underground.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 28

As you al ready noted, there's an existing
above-ground facility there already. So it creates a
nyriad of issues that we think can be dealt wth
properly. And yes, it will take a lot of work in the
next two nonths, but we think that we can neet the
statutory deadlines. And we want to neet the statutory
deadl i nes because, as we put in our subm ssion, the --
some of the first meetings on this occurred back in 2017.
This isn't a new project that we just cane up wth.

So when we initially met wwth Mdway Cty, they
didn't even have an ordi nance about conditional use
permts. And the initial neeting was, yeah, you know,
just go ahead and start your project. W started working
on conditional use permts with Wasatch County. Then
Mdway City cane up and drafted a conditional use permt.
Qut of respect and out of being cooperative, we then
applied for it.

So this has been a very long process. W've
been in discussions with Mdway Cty for several years on
this. So | think it's interesting now that they're
saying, Oh, ny gosh. W need nore tine. W need nore
time to tal k about that.

The point of this proceeding is to focus on the
excess costs and whether or not those excess costs are

going to be paid for by Mdway Cty, or are they -- and

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN P

N N NN NN P P PR R R R R R P
g »h W N P O © © N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 29

that's the point of our petition.

CHAl RMAN LEVAR: Ckay. Any other questions for
Rocky Mount ai n Power ?

M. Fitzgeral d?

MR FI TZGERALD: No.

CHAI RVMAN LEVAR: M. d ark?

MR. CLARK: No.

CHAI RVAN LEVAR: M. Wight?

MR WRI GHT:  No.

CHAI RMAN LEVAR | think we'll shortly nove to
Board discussion, | think, of the issue in front of us.
But | think it would be fair to cone back if you want to
make any surrebuttal comments.

MR, GORDON:  Sure.

CHAI RVAN LEVAR:  And we may have nore back and
forth as we nove to Board di scussion.

MR. GORDON: Certainly.

CHAI RVAN LEVAR:  But 1'll ask you to --

MR. GORDON: Yeah, let ne just respond just
briefly.

Let's go back to the touchstone of what it is
you guys are here to decide. No. 1: Do the conditions
i nposed by Mdway City inpair the ability of Rocky
Mountain to provide safe, reliable, and adequate service

to its custoners? That's primary No. 1. And that's

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 30

their burden, and they are going to have to prove it,
that this line is needed and that this line is needed in
the tinme frames that they're saying. That's what you're
here to decide. |'mnot sure what Rocky Mbountain Power
expected comi ng over here, but that's what's in front of
you.

No. 2, to resolve the disputes between the
above -- the standard costs and the excess costs. And
those are going to require bids that we don't even have
yet, and that's going to require expert testinmony to
establish that.

And then No. 3, the date the construction should
commence to avoid inpairing Rocky Muntain Power.

You can't make those decisions, you can't make
findings, you can't submt findings of fact or
concl usions of |aw w thout a bunch of evidence that's
going to have to cone into this record. And we're going
to have to think through how we deal with this. But I
still think that the 60 days is conpletely unfair given
that this is -- | nmean, we're going to have to anal yze
the entirety of Rocky Mountain Power's system and
determine if what they're actually telling us is true or
not. And we should have full opportunity to bring our
own experts to counter if we disagree with what it is

t hey' re sayi ng.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 31

So based on that, | would just conme back to
let's not get lost on what's happened in the past. W!'re
here before you, and those are the questions that you
have to decide. And we want to nake sure that M dway
Cty's rights are protected and that we've given the ful
opportunity to present our side of the case.

CHAI RVAN LEVAR: Ckay. Thank you.

Any ot her questions for Mdway City,

M. Fitzgeral d?

MR FI TZGERALD: Yeah. Just -- | nean, ny
under standi ng from your opening remarks woul d be that
we're here to decide whether a formal or informal process
I's occurring. Both of you seemto have said we need a
formal process. And whether evidence would be limted to
the record or not limted -- and |'m hearing from both of
you that it should not be limted unless |I'm
m sunder st andi ng sonet hi ng.

MR, GORDON. Well, our position would be if
you're going to proceed forward in 60 days, limt it to
what's al ready been presented to the CGty. That's the
only fair way, and | think that we coul d probably proceed
through it and we would be able to present our case.

If we're going to open it to the type of
evidence that |'ve outlined you need, it's going to take

a long tine.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN P

N N NN NN P P PR R R R R R P
g »h W N P O © © N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 32

MR, FI TZGERALD: And then the | ast question |
have is the 60 days seens to be statutory, and we don't
have nuch of a way to change that sitting up here that |
am aware of. You indicated a constitutional argunent to
get around that. W don't have any other statutory or
adm ni strative code.

Any ot her argunents to nmake on that?

MR. GORDON: No. We've set the argunents forth
t hat we have.

MR FI TZGERALD: Thank you.

CHAI RVMAN LEVAR: M. dark, do you have any
guestions?

MR CLARK: I'malso -- sorry. |'mused to
havi ng my own m crophone and getting to operate it
nysel f.

CHAIl RMVAN LEVAR: We don't share wel .

MR CLARK: I'minterested if you have anything
further to say on the duty, and maybe you di sagree with
the prem se that we have a responsibility to adopt a
statew de perspective and to exam ne the inpacts of the
deci sion we nake relative to reliability and adequacy of
servi ce i ndependent of whatever may have happened in
front of Mdway Cty. So I'minterested in do you have
anything further to say to us --

MR GORDON: Certainly.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 33

MR, CLARK: -- to reconcile that duty to your --
with your request that we |imt the information that we
woul d receive?

MR GORDON: Certainly. So let's talk through
ki nd of what your duty is here.

You're sitting as a judge, and your duty is to
consi der the evidence that is presented to you. That's
not a greater duty beyond: They have to cone in. |If
they want to cone to this Board, you're here to resolve
the three things that |'ve tal ked about. And you have to
determne if the conditions that we've put on theminpair
their capacity to provide safe, reliable, and adequate
service. That's what we're here to decide.

And they're the ones that have to prove that.
They're insistent that this has to go in by 2020 and that
we shoul dn't have the tine to raise noney to bury it.

And in order for you to nake a decision to say, Wll, is
this going to inpair themor not, they're going to have
to cone in wth that evidence.

So | don't think that there's, you know, a
contradiction in anything that you're saying. Your duty
is tolisten to the evidence that they have. And if they
can prove that they're going to have rolling blackouts,
wel |, then, you can make the decision. But if that's

hyperbole, if that's just something that they' re saying

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 34

and there's no evidence for it and we can get additional
time and no one is going to get hurt by it, then that's
part of your duty as well, to decide what time shoul d
this project start, when it -- you know, how | ong do we
have before it actually does start to actually inpair
then? And you can't nmke those decisions wthout the
evi dence that they need to provide to you.

Does that nake sense?

| guess swinging back around to if we limt the
record, | will be honest with you that they did not focus
on any of this in front of Mdway City, which nmeans
they're not going to have the evidence necessary to show
that this is aline that is needed. And they're not
goi ng to have evidence necessary to show that this line
has to be put in by 2020. |It's just not going to happen.
It's not there. They never addressed it.

And so it was their application. They could do
what they want with it. And it may be that they have to
live with what it is that they presented before M dway
City. | don't see another fair way to do it.

MR. CLARK: Thank you. | understand.

MR. GORDON:. Thank you.

CHAI RVAN LEVAR. M. Wight, any other
questi ons?

MR WRIGHT: Yeah. |'mstill questioning the

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 35

using the existing record versus bringing in new facts.
And it seens to ne that if you use the existing record,
you're still looking for additional facts as to why, or
you're going to provide your own, you know, opposing
testinony as to why the statenents they nade as to the
need and the timng that they did make in front of you
wer e unsubstanti at ed.

MR GORDON: | mean, we would just argue based
on the record that there were statenents that did not
have any factual basis to them And so you would be
sitting as a Board going, W can't rely on that because
there's no factual basis to -- | nean, anybody can say
anything. But you've got to have actual evidence to
support that. And so you would be stuck with a situation
where you cannot make a finding based on the record.

MR. WRIGHT: That seens to be an argunent that
relying on the existing record is not a way to go.

MR GORDON:. Well, it's difficult because if you
want to cone in -- you're in a very unique situation
because normal ly you woul d have one applicant, and one
appl i cant woul d have conme in and presented a ot of this
on the record already, and we woul d have had an
opportunity to look at it here.

Here, you had Heber Light & Power and Rocky

Mount ai n Power. Heber Light & Power kind of focused on

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 36

their side of it, Rocky Muntain Power just kind of came
along on their coat tails. They were working with them
but they did not submit the evidence necessary to
establish the need for their line. And now, if we have
to cone in in 60 days, they're going to have to do a | ot
of work, and we're not going to be able to cover that in
60 days. |I'mjust telling you, it's not going to be a
fair process.

MR WRIGHT: But you're telling nme that the
existing record is not sonmething we can work with, even
t hough you were asking that --

MR GORDON: Ch, we can work with it.

MR WRIGHT: -- we work with the existing
record.

MR GORDON: No, we can work with it. Wat |'m
saying is if we go on the existing record, Mdway Cty
will wn because there's sinply not evidence in that
record to show that this line is needed or that it has to
go in by the end of 2020. And so we're okay with that,

t 00.

MR REICH Could | just followup with ...?

CHAI RMAN LEVAR: |I'd like to ask one nore
guestion of Mdway City before you follow up, if that's
okay.

Let me make sure | have nmy question phrased

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 37

right.

VWhat ' s your view of just general due process and
fairness on the issue of whether Rocky Muntain Power
woul d have had any notice that they needed to present to
Mdway City all evidence that they mght in a future
proceedi ng need to present to this Board? Wuld they
have had any way to anticipate a need? Maybe discuss the
different -- your view. W've already heard Rocky
Mountain Power's view and the different standards that
Mdway City | ooks at versus this Board. But maybe add to
that your view of that.

MR GORDON. Well, | nean, they have the
necessity under the statute that we're tal ki ng about.

The touchstone here is that they have to denonstrate if
t hey have any power come through a jurisdiction, they've
got to show that there's a need. If you want to cone in
front of this Board, you' ve got to show that there's an
actual need, right? So they can't just cone in and
willy-nilly say, Well, this is a good idea, we kind of
like it, or, It sure would be nice because these |lines
are huge and they're ugly and they have an inpact. And
we all understand that, right? So it's very strict on
their side and what it is that they can and can't do.
And they know this. | nmean, we're a nunicipality. This

Is their profession. This is what they do. They get

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 38

transm ssion |ines through things.

And so | can't apol ogize for what they've put on
the record and what they haven't put on the record. Al
| can tell you is they didn't put on what they needed to
put on in front of us.

CHAI RVAN LEVAR: (Ckay. Thank you. | think
we' ve wor ked through the issues pretty well. | think
it's probably appropriate to give both Rocky Muntain
Power and Mdway City one nore chance for some brief wap

up or any points that you

- that the questions have
raised. And then | think at that point, we'll nove to
Board di scussi on.

["1l mention to our two new Board nenbers since
we haven't really comunicated yet, it's nmy view -- at
| east |I'mnot aware of anything that gives us |egal
authority to deliberate in any other way other than this
public neeting. So at |east that was our practice in the
| ast case we had, was that all of our Board di scussions
and del i berations were done in open neeting. |'mnot
aware of anything that gives us authority otherwise. |'m
open to being convinced otherw se, because the Public
Servi ce Comm ssion operates differently.

MR. WRIGHT: The Open Meetings Act appli es.

CHAl RMAN LEVAR: Yes. So that's where we are, |

think. So we'll go to any final wap-up conments and

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing

February 25, 2020 Page 39

then back to the Board if there's no objection to that,
going forward that way.

MR FI TZGERALD: That's fine.

CHAI RVAN LEVAR:  Ckay.

MR REICH Ckay. Let ne just first -- | just
wanted to refer to the approved, the conditional use
permt approval by Mdway City. And in their conditional
use permt, they said, "W accept the follow ng
findings." And it says that the proposal will create a
second point of power access that will benefit residents
of the entire valley. The proposal wll allow nore power
into the valley that will benefit the entire valley and
meet present and future community needs.

So | think the actual permt that they issued
acknow edges that there is, in fact, a need, that we did
discuss it in front of them and they agreed with that,
that there is a need to receive power in the valley.

The other thing | wanted to get back to is the
purpose of this Board. And Rocky Muntain Power doesn't
build transm ssion lines for fun. Gobviously, we have a
duty to provide reliable service to our custoners. And
as you well know better than | do, we have to then
justify those costs and expenses to be reinbursed by the
Conmi ssion. So certainly, in a proper forum we have a

responsibility to prove that our costs are necessary for

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing

February 25, 2020 Page 40

providing reliable electric service.
This very Act says in Section 54-14-102(1)(c),
"Excess costs inposed by requirenents of a | ocal

governnent," which is what we have here, "for the
construction of facilities may affect either the rates
and charges of the public utility to customers, other
than custoners within the jurisdiction of the | ocal
governnent, or the financial viability of the public
utility unless the | ocal governnent pays for those excess
costs.”

So | think the statute, the legislative finding
in the statute gives you the express purpose of why this
Utah -- why the Utility Facility Review Board was
creat ed.

And then finally, in Section 54-14-301, it says
the creation, purposes, and conposition of the Board, the
Uility Facility Review Board, is created to resol ve
di sput es between | ocal governnents and public utilities
regarding the siting and construction of facilities as
provided in this part.

So the dispute is nore general, and it's not
limted to a conditional use permt. But the very issue
in this case is going to be the excess costs, which is

out si de of what was, you know, as we've already

di scussed, specifically presented to Heber City.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 41

So for that reason, you know, | just wanted to
provi de those additional points.

CHAI RMAN LEVAR:  (Ckay. Thank you.

Any final comments from --

MR GORDON: Just the last thing.

In our report of action, when the city counci
indicated that this would benefit its citizens, nobody
argues that it wouldn't benefit them That's not the
standard. W did not submt any finding that said that
this line is needed, and there was no evi dence presented
to us that it was an actual need. And that's the

standard you' ve got to determ ne.

Based on that, | would submt.
CHAl RVAN LEVAR: Ckay. I'll open it to Board
di scussi on.

And again, the issues we have in front of us are
desi gnating the proceeding as formal versus informal, and
then setting the schedule, which, in ny mnd, starts with
a hearing date, and then we need to do sonme things going
backwards fromthat.

Anyone feel a desire to speak first?

MR WRIGHT: | guess I'll start.

CHAI RVAN LEVAR:  Sure.

MR WRIGHT: | think the general agreenent is we

go formal proceeding and, given the concerns of M dway,

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 42

stretch it out as late in the 60-day period is as
reasonabl e for our five schedules. That's it.
CHAI RVAN LEVAR: |'Ill go ahead.

You go ahead.

No, | mean ny personal viewis | think we have a
very clear statute here. | understand the concerns on
due process. | don't view that as our jurisdiction to
decide. So | -- I'mpersonally in favor of what you

descri bed, designating it as formal and then noving on to
setting a hearing date and a process fromthat.

| believe the policy decision on the speed of
this process has been made above ny pay grade. And |
just don't see us as having any |legal path to anything
ot her than that.

MR CLARK: And | agree that it's appropriate to
conduct the proceeding formally. And | also agree with
the expressions of ny colleagues up to this point that
the statute -- statutory requirenments are clear for us.
Qur responsibilities are clear. And | hope we can set a
schedul e that will create as nmuch opportunity to have the
kind of record we'll need. But we have to do that wthin
the tinme frame that the statute requires, which calls for
hearings within 60 days and an order within 75 days under
Subsection 305. So that's nmy view.

MR FITZGERALD: |'ve watched city councils

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing

February 25, 2020 Page 43
operate for a lot of years now. | know how exciting it
is toreally have -- it doesn't matter what | say because
all three -- | can say whatever | want.
But actually, | agree with what's been said
here. | think it should be formal. And let's get this

schedul ed and hear what we need to hear.

CHAI RMAN LEVAR: So | think I will restate
M. Wight's cooments as a notion to the Board to say
that -- a notion that we designate this proceeding as a
formal proceedi ng under Utah Adm nistrative Proceedi ngs
Act, with the intention to then take our next action to
schedul e a hearing date within 60 days from today.

It that the common understandi ng of the notion
in front of us?

MR WRI GHT: Yes.

MR. FI TZGERALD: Yes.

MR CLARK: | second it.

CHAI RVAN LEVAR:  And | think we typically have
voted in al phabetical order.

So, M. dark?

MR. CLARK: | vote yea.

CHAI RVAN LEVAR: M. Fitzgeral d?

MR. FI TZGERALD: Yes.

CHAI RMVAN LEVAR | vote yes.

M. Wight?

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 44

MR WRIGHT: Yes.

CHAl RVAN LEVAR: Do we need a few mnutes to
| ook at cal endars? M understanding is our 60-day
deadline is April 24th and then -- to cone to a hearing
date. And then obviously fromthat -- | haven't asked
the parties if their intention is to provide witten
testinmony or other kind of briefing prior to a hearing
date, if we need notion deadlines and discovery deadli nes
and issues |ike that.

Do we need a few mnutes off the record to
di scuss, or should we just nove forward and start picking
dates? Wuld a short recess be hel pful or not?

MR GORDON: | don't know that |I'm as concer ned
about the date. W'd like the ultimate hearing to be 60
days out. But I'mnore concerned about the deadlines
leading up to it as far as having access to what they're
going to be presenting so we have tine to prepare.

CHAI RVMAN LEVAR: (Ckay. Should we go ahead and
nmove - -

MR GORDON: Sure.

CHAI RMAN LEVAR: -- for a date at this point?

MR. FI TZGERALD: Do we have any idea how | ong
the hearing mght |ast?

CHAl RMAN LEVAR: Ch, yeah. That's an inportant

questi on.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing

February 25, 2020 Page 45

Way don't we start with Rocky Muntain Power.

MR REICH Wth respect to how |l ong we think
the hearing is going to last, | think if we submt
witten testinmony and then the hearing is imted to just
cross-examnation. |'massumng that's the -- if that's
acceptable to Mdway Cty, then | think we could get it
done in a day, maybe a day and a half.

CHAI RVMAN LEVAR:  Ckay.

Mdway City?

MR GORDON: That mght be a little bit
optimstic, and then |I'mnot sure how nany experts we
woul d have on our side. | would probably say three to
four just to be safe. |If they've got to go through -- |
don't know how many experts they're going to call. |
mean, | really -- normally, these things are set out |ong
before we're -- | nean, this is going to be an
I nteresting process here.

But | would say that we woul d probably have an
expert to oppose every one of theirs, potentially. And
So whatever tine they need to present their
case-in-chief, we would need to present ours as well. So
probably three to four days.

CHAI RMAN LEVAR: (Ckay. Considering that, |
mean, it |ooks like the latest we would want to begin the

heari ng woul d probably be Monday, April 20th. And | have

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 46

the Public Service Comm ssion calendar in front of ne.

Rocky Mountain Power has a hearing on the 21st
that | don't know -- | doubt would involve either of you
two, and | don't think it would -- it's being conducted
by our adm nistrative law judge. So | think that the
Board nenbers wouldn't be involved in that.

We have one Board nenber with a tentative
conflict, the 22nd and 23rd, but | think that's novable
al so, fromwhat |'m seeing on the cal endar.

So et me ask the other Board nmenbers or other
parties: Does the week of April 20th -- and I'm
recogni zing that pushing it that late in terns of
drafting and issuing a witten order does put us under
the gun. There is a process to getting sonething witten
and then getting it approved by all five Board nenbers.
So we're assuming -- it's a difficult task that sonetines
comuni cation back and forth is difficult.

But so |'m asking anybody in the room parties
or the other board nenbers, does that week | ook possible,
or do we need to go earlier?

MR WRIGHT: | would say for nmy schedule, it's
possi bl e but |1've got some conflicts in there.

Do we have to go -- say if we're going to go
four days, can we go Monday, Tuesday, Thursday, Friday?

Because | have a standard council nmeeting on -- county

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing

February 25, 2020 Page 47
council neeting on Wednesdays. And how many -- from what
time to what tine? | have, you know, sone norning and

some evening neetings | should attend | can probably
avoid. But | could nmake it to both all the better on
those other days. So | don't know what your nornal
scheduling is.

CHAI RVAN LEVAR: Wl |, considering that this
Board has done two prior hearings, | don't knowif there
is a normal scheduling, but at |least the Public Service
Conmi ssion would typically run hearings 9 to 5, 9 am to
5 p.m roughly.

So you said the week of the 20th isn't ideal for
you?

MR WRIGHT: Well, every week has a Wdnesday
council neeting for ne, so the 20th is as good as any.

CHAI RVAN LEVAR: |If we do it Monday, Tuesday,
Thur sday, Friday?

MR WRIGHT: Yes.

CHAI RVAN LEVAR:  (Ckay.

M. Fitzgeral d?

MR FITZGERALD: | have a conference that week,
but right now | can schedule out of that if it's
conveni ent for everybody el se.

CHAI RVAN LEVAR:  Well, let ne go to Rocky
Mount ai n Power and M dway City, then.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 48

MR REICH Yeah, we're available that week.

MR GORDON:. We're fine with April 20th through
the 24th as well.

CHAI RVAN LEVAR: | didn't go to you,
Conm ssi oner O ark.

MR. CLARK: That's all right. That week works.
| think it's -- it really presents a significant
chal | enge for us to contenplate producing a witten order
that we all concur in or that may have even dissents
associated with it in tw weeks.

My only point in saying that is that | think
that burden is appropriate under the circunstances, and
that we should do that in order to accommodate the
full est evidentiary process that we can.

CHAI RVAN LEVAR:  And M. Fitzgerald, you're sure
you're confortable with maki ng that adjustnment to your
schedul e?

MR, FI TZGERALD: Yeah, | | ooked deeper into the
week. | amnot available on the 24th, but | can make the
ot her days of the week work.

CHAI RVAN LEVAR: Wl |, are three days enough?
You had sone concern that you might need a fourth.

MR GORDON: It's alnost inpossible to tell
until we see what they' ve got. If we could say the first

three days and then reserve the 25th, if needed, then |

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 49

think that that would probably be pretty safe. |
think --

CHAI RVAN LEVAR: By the 24th?

MR GORDON: -- get it done. Is it -- the 24th
Is a Friday? Is that okay?

(Multiple peopl e speaking at once.)

MR GORDON: Yeah.

CHAl RVAN LEVAR: (Okay. And of course, the
hearing can proceed with a quorum of the Board, but
that's not ideal because if we're making evidentiary
decisions, it's not ideal --

MR. FI TZGERALD: Sure.

CHAl RMAN LEVAR: -- to go that way.

Are you confortable with scheduling it that way,
with the understanding there m ght be a need for a fourth
day?

MR FI TZGERALD: Well, are we saying -- | nean,
are we doi ng Monday through Thursday because that is four
days? Are we going to take the Wednesday off, or what's
t he thought process there?

CHAI RVMAN LEVAR:  Does your council neeting all ow
for a partial --

MR WRIGHT: Yes, it does, particularly -- you
know, | rmay be able to cut down ny agenda -- the agenda

that day. | may be able to get to this -- you know, a

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing

February 25, 2020 Page 50

Board neeting here and have partial attendance at the
council neeting. So | can probably -- if | give enough
notice to ny council mates, the agenda schedul er can
probably cut ne sone sl ack

MR FITZGERALD: M Friday is a wedding that ny
wi fe may not be too happy if |'mnot present at.

How | ate do you think this --

MR WRIGHT: 1'Il deal with Mnday through
Thursday if that's what's going to work best for
ever ybody.

CHAI RVAN LEVAR:  Shoul d we schedul e Wednesday to
be a shorter day, or should we schedule it for a nornmal
day?

MR WRIGHT: If you can schedul e Wednesday as
shorter day, that woul d hel p.

CHAI RVAN LEVAR:  How nuch shorter do you think?

MR, FI TZGERALD: Wen does your neeting start?

MR. WRIGHT: Qur neetings can start anywhere
from1l o' clock in the norning and run until 10 o' cl ock
at night, or they can run from2 o' clock in the afternoon
to 6 o' clock. They always have to run until at |east
6 o' clock because that's when we have public conment.

But there's not always issues that we have to
vote on at every neeting that are vital for ny presence.

So |l can -- this far in advance, | think I can -- |"'I|

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 51

make some accommodations so that |'mnot a vital
participant in the county council that day.

CHAl RMAN LEVAR: Okay. Well, it seens like it
makes sense, then, to schedule this hearing beginning on
April 20th and reserving through April 23rd. W m ght
put some caveat | anguage that on the 22nd, dependi ng how
t hi ngs devel op, we mght end early that day, m ght not.
But we'll put that into the scheduling order.

If there's no objection to this, | think we'l]l
also put it in the scheduling order the Public Service
Comm ssion filing requirements, which are just electronic
filing. |If you have materials to file that are not
confidential, it's sinply an enail to our email address.
| f you have confidential materials, it's alittle bit
nore of a process. But it's fairly straightforward.

Wth that hearing date, do we need sone tine to
di scuss building up to that hearing date, or should we
recess for a few mnutes, or should we just plow through
It in an open neeting at this point?

MR REICH | have a question for clarification.
You said that we're going to do a formal process and in
the two nonths. You did not clarify whether or not it's
going to be limted to the record or not.

CHAl RVAN LEVAR: W did not rule on -- you know,

we didn't rule on that notion from Heber City.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 52

Board discussion to that issue, or a notion from
a Board nenber?

MR CLARK: I'll speak to it first. | don't see
how we can faithfully carry out the responsibilities we
have under the Act without allowing the utility to
present and -- all parties to present the information
that they think we need to nmake to -- or the information
they think we need to nmake the judgnents that we need to
under the Act.

So ny vote would be to receive whatever
information that is relevant that the parties present and
not tolimt it to the record that was nmade before M dway
Cty, who had different sets of responsibilities and
different sets of issues to exam ne than ours are, in ny
Vi ew.

MR WRIGHT: | agree with that.

CHAI RVAN LEVAR:  Any further discussion?

Do you want to nake that as a notion?

MR CLARK: So nmy notion is that we not [imt
the information, the evidence that cones before us, to
the record that was nmade before Mdway City in their
proceedi ng.

MR WRIGHT: Second it.

CHAI RVMAN LEVAR: M. dark, how do you vote on

t he noti on?

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 53

MR. CLARK: | vote yes.

CHAI RVMAN LEVAR. M. Fitzgeral d?

MR. FI TZGERALD: Yes.

CHAl RMVAN LEVAR | vote yes.

MR, VWRI GHT:  Yes.

CHAI RMAN LEVAR: So that notion passes.

So then noving on to schedule in terns of
di scovery schedul e, testinmony schedul e.

Did you indicate that it's your intention to
file witten testinmony for Rocky Muntain Power?

MR REICH That is our proposal, yes.

CHAl RMAN LEVAR: (Okay. And again, that's
mandatory for Mdway Cty to do that also, but it's
certainly your option to do that.

MR GORDON:. W don't have an objection to that.
That's just fine. Normally, in this process what would
happen i s Rocky Muntain Power would disclose to us what
their witness list is going to be by a particular date.
We woul d have an opportunity to review that.

And then we woul d have an opportunity to
di scl ose who our witness list is going to be with an
outline of what each witness is supposedly going to say,
and then a deadline as well on disclosures fromtheir
experts.

So we receive those, and then we al so have an

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 54

opportunity, then, to review those and then submt back
our expert testinony, whatever that's going to be, prior
to trial.

So we would lI'ike to have those deadlines. |
think those are the primary ones we're concerned about.
|f we can establish that, it would be fantastic. And
then we'll all know what we need to do to proceed.

CHAl RVAN LEVAR: Ckay. And two ways to nove
forward. Sone of those issues are disclosed as they file
their witten testinony. So depending on how nuch tine
there is between their witten testinony and your tine to
respond, or whether there is a need to have sone of that
material sooner than their witten testinony is filed.
Let nme just see if you have any coments on either --

MR REICH Yeah, our preference is to file a
witten a testinony and not -- | think what he's
referring to are the Rules of Cvil Procedure. And |
don't know that that is necessary or required in this
proceeding. So | think he's referring to initial
di scl osures, all that.

| nmean, we woul d propose filing a response to
his counterpetition and then filing our witten
testinmony. They can file their witten testinony. And
I f we have any intervenors, we can set a hearing to

determ ne whether or not that's appropriate. So | think

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 55

that is the schedule that we woul d propose.

CHAI RVAN LEVAR:  And how nuch tinme woul d you
request to file your witten testinony? | think I'd Iike
to know that before we deci de whether any prelimnary
di scl osures are appropriate.

MR REICH Yeah, | would say the -- |let ne just
pull this up. March 20th.

CHAl RVAN LEVAR: M. Gordon, if their witten
testinmony were filed on March 20th, would you ask for any
di scl osures prior to that date of wtnesses? Because
their testinmony would essentially be their witness |ist
and their expert statenents of their case.

MR GORDON: Really the only thing that |'m
t hi nki ng through here is normally in initial disclosures,
you have an opportunity to kind of see generally what
their case is going to be and the types of experts that
they wll be calling, which gives us an opportunity to
start to | ook at who we also need to respond. And so if
we don't do that and wait until we actually get their
stuff in, then that's going to chop off two, three weeks.

| think that it's well within their capacity to
tell us who they think they're going to put on within a
coupl e of weeks here so that we have tinme to go and | ook
at that and determ ne who we need to gather up. It's

going to be hard for us to get responsive experts with 30

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 56

days renmai ni ng before the hearing.

CHAl RMAN LEVAR: That doesn't seemto ne to be
an unrealistic request, considering the short tinme frane.

I's some kind of prelimnary disclosure of what
you intend to present in your testinony a week or two
bef ore reasonabl e?

MR REICH A week or two before March 20th, is
t hat what you're saying?

CHAI RMAN LEVAR: | think -- | think that's what
we' re tal king about, right?

MR GORDON: | would say within a couple of
weeks of, like, this hearing. | nean, if they get a
coupl e weeks, put it together, and then give us a
deadline to disclose back to them that way we kind of --
we're all proceeding forward and know ki nd of where we're
headed here.

CHAI RVMAN LEVAR: Right. And we're roughly -- |1
mean between today and March 20th, we're |less than four
weeks. So yeah, one or two weeks either way, either
direction is about where we are.

MR REICH Yeah, we can do that.

CHAI RVAN LEVAR: (Ckay. So should we --

March 20th is a Friday.
What about March 10th or 11th as the prelimnary

di scl osure deadline? The 10th is two weeks from today.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 57

s that --

MR GORDON: Yeah, that's fine with us.

MR REICH So that's our initial disclosures
are due on the 10th or the 11th?

CHAI RVMAN LEVAR:  Yeah. | think we'll go with
10t h.

MR. REICH (kay.

CHAl RVAN LEVAR: And then are you seeking any
di scl osures fromMdway Gty --

MR REICH  Sure.

CHAl RVAN LEVAR: -- prior to their testinony?

MR. REICH  Sure.

CHAI RMAN LEVAR: So let's go to the next -- what
shoul d be our next deadline, then?

So we have prelimnary disclosures by Rocky
Mount ai n Power on the 10th. Their witten testinony on
t he 20t h.

MR. GORDON: | woul d propose anot her two weeks
we woul d have it back over to them so whatever that is.

MR CLARK: The 24th.

MR GORDON: 24th woul d be fine.

CHAl RVAN LEVAR:  No, wait. Two weeks after
March ...

MR, GORDON: Ten.

CHAl RVAN LEVAR:  After March 10th.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 58

MR GORDON: Yes.

CHAI RVAN LEVAR: (Ckay. kay. Yeah.

And then the testinony date -- is it your
intention to file witten testinony?

MR GORDON: | think that that woul d probably be
our intention, yes. So if we could get theirs and
then -- maybe 30 days out get theirs, and then give us
two weeks to get ours back to them

CHAl RVAN LEVAR:  Well, if theirs is filed on
March 20th, that's about a nonth from hearing. And then
do we need a -- we'll need a rebuttal testinony date
for --

MR. REICH Correct.

CHAl RVAN LEVAR: Wl |, for both sides. Rebuttal
on one date for both sides. | don't know that our
schedule is going to allow for witten surrebuttal.

MR GORDON. So if we have experts on our
side -- | nean, oh, boy. Two weeks is going to be really
tight to try to cover and get witten testinony back from
our experts. But, | nmean, | would maybe say three weeks,
If they have them a week before. | nean, these tine
frames are just really brutal

But we would ask for as nuch tinme as we could
get. So probably three weeks out fromtheir deadline,

and that woul d give us one week before the hearing.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 59

CHAI RVAN LEVAR:  Yeah, that puts us to April
3rd, whichis alittle nore than -- which is two weeks
before the Friday, and then two nore weeks before the
heari ng.

If we set their -- so this will be witten
direct testinony fromHeber GCty. |If that is on the 3rd,
does that give everyone tine for both sides to have any
rebuttal testinony, you know, the 14th or the 15th? It's
about a week and a half later, getting to us a couple of
days before the hearing.

MR GORDON: We'll have to do it, | think.

CHAl RMAN LEVAR:  (Okay. So |I'm not hearing any
objection to April 3rd as a direct testinony for M dway
Cty.

MR GORDON: That's fine.

CHAl RVAN LEVAR:  And then rebuttal from both
sides on April 14th?

MR REICH That's fine.

MR GORDON: That's fine, your Honor.

CHAI RVAN LEVAR: (Ckay. Do we need any di scovery
deadl i nes or dispositive notion deadlines? W're in a
pretty tight time frame. So, | nean, discovery usually
needs to be best efforts to respond to di scovery when
we're in this short of tine frane.

Any dispositive notion needs to be filed pretty

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 60

darn fast. So | don't knowif we need -- if any party
desires sone deadlines on either of those things, we're
happy to accommpdate that if you think it's necessary.
And, of course, you know, all |egal notions and
objections are still all, you know, tight.

MR. GORDON. What |'d maybe propose on that is
I f sonething comes up where a party feels |ike they need
to file sonething, | think we could work together to
stipulate to a briefing tine frame on that.

CHAl RVAN LEVAR: Ckay. And the comon
under standi ng that discovery will just happen and best
efforts to respond to discovery?

MR REICH That's fine with us.

CHAI RMAN LEVAR:  Any obj ections fromthe rest of
the Board to the schedul ed pl an?

MR. FI TZGERALD: No objection. |Is there going
to be a requirenent to rel ease those bids so both parties
can revi ew t hen?

CHAI RVAN LEVAR. OCh. WII| that -- wth Rocky
Mountain Power's March 10th prelimnary discl osure date,
I's that appropriate for -- | nean, that will -- | assune
that wll be a discovery issue. Then it's up to Rocky
Mount ai n Power to decide what of that to present to us in
their testinmony on the 20th.

So in terns of discovery, is there any concern

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN P

N N NN NN P P PR R R R R R P
g »h W N P O © © N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 61

about that will be provided to Mdway City as soon as
they're available? |Is that your question?

MR, FI TZGERALD: Yeah, basically. | nean,
that's the thing that potentially can resolve this, too,
right, is what those costs are?

MR, REICH Yeah. Let ne say, it's in our best
interest to get those to Mdway City as soon as we get
those, so that is certainty what we're going to do. And
we're certainly going to nake every effort to resolve
this without the assistance of the Board. And | think
Mdway City feels the sane.

| mean, we filed this just to -- because we had
to under the statutory deadline. So, hopefully we won't
be back. So, yes. W're going to provide those bids as
soon as we get them review them make sure they're
adequate for our purposes. W'Ill get themto M dway
Cty.

MR. FI TZGERALD: Thank you.

CHAI RVAN LEVAR:  Any party see a need for us to
address that in our scheduling order, or is that ...?

MR GORDON: | think we're fine.

CHAI RVAN LEVAR:  Ckay.

MR. GORDON: Could | ask one just procedural
question?

Gven the tine frames that we're dealing with

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing

February 25, 2020 Page 62
here and the counterpetition, is there -- | nean, the
counterpetition deals with the -- pretty nuch the sane

factual aspects of what we're dealing wwth here. But our
counterpetition was filed nore recently, which could
potentially give us additional tinme. And so | raise that
guestion as far as has the Board ever dealt wth that,
and how have you dealt with petitions and
counterpetitions and the timng under the statute?

CHAI RVAN LEVAR:  The answer to your first

question i s no.

If you don't mind, | can give -- |'ve given sone
t hought to this today, too. | think you have a legal --
you know, as | look at the statute, either the utility or

the nunicipality has a right to ask this Board to resolve
disputes. So Mdway City has a right to ask this Board,
separate and apart from Rocky Muntain Power's petition,
to resolve any dispute between Rocky Muntain Power and
Mdway City.

| personally, speaking for nyself, | don't think
It makes sense to exclude your counterclains fromthe
case that we're setting up right here. But if you want
to proceed in a separate Board proceeding on a separate
schedul e to pursue those, | would suggest a petition
clarifying that intent to the Board so that we can nove

forward that way. | nmean, | think | see that as really

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing

February 25, 2020 Page 63

your right to do so.

MR GORDON:.  Ckay.

CHAI RMAN LEVAR:  Unl ess anyone on the Board or
anyone else in the roomwants to conment differently.

MR CLARK: | don't feel differently. [|'d just
say that, in ny view, your petition doesn't relieve us of
the tine constraints with respect to the initial
petition.

MR GORDON: Absol utely.

MR CLARK: So we don't have a way of gaining
nore overall tinme to address the fundanental issues by --

MR GORDON: That makes sense. And we want to
be very respectful of your tinme as well and not have to
put evidence on twice. So let's think about that, |']
get guidance fromny client. And if we need to proceed,
we'll let you know.

CHAI RMAN LEVAR: |s anyone aware of anything
el se we need to handl e today?

MR GORDON: | don't think so.

CHAl RMAN LEVAR:  Thank you. Thank you for --
oh --

MR REICH Sorry. D dw set a date for an
i ntervention deadline for any intervenors that want to
intervene in the proceedi ng?

CHAI RVAN LEVAR: We did not.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing

February 25, 2020 Page 64

MR REICH  Should we do that?

CHAI RMAN LEVAR: Typically, that's -- well, w't
this schedule, | would think probably a little bit of
time after your direct testinony so parties would have
the benefit of that direct testinony before deciding
whet her to intervene. At least that's how the Public
Servi ce Comm ssion generally does it. But this is a
pretty tight tinme frane.

Is there any objection to setting that a few
days after your March 20th direct?

MR REICH |'d prefer we set it earlier, but,
mean, maybe once our initial disclosures are submtted.

CHAI RVAN LEVAR: M dway, any objection to maybe
i n the nei ghborhood of March 15th, then? [If their
initial disclosures are on the 10th, which is a
Wednesday, the foll owi ng Monday, the 16th, for
I ntervention?

MR GORDON. | don't have any -- no, | nean, |
don't have any objection to that.

CHAl RMAN LEVAR: |s that soon enough,

March 16t h?

MR REICH Well, | prefer tonorrow, but.

CHAl RVAN LEVAR:  Sure. As we learned in the
| ast case, the intervention issues can be tricky here.

MR REICH Sure. That will be fine.

h

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing

February 25, 2020 Page 65
CHAI RVMAN LEVAR: | think we -- at |east we can
give the benefit of sonme -- | nean, we have your petition

that gives sone information. But if we're going to set a
deadl i ne, probably after the March 10th filing.

Wiy don't -- Friday, March 13th, any objection
to Friday, March 13th as an intervention deadline?
That's three business days after their prelimnary
di scl osures. Any concern with that?

MR REICH And then if there is an intervenor,
they'll be subject to this other -- the sane deadlines
that we all have?

CHAI RVMAN LEVAR:  You know, anyone who petitions
to intervene can petition for whatever they want to
petition for. | don't know that it would be appropriate
to say any nore than that at this tinme. But | think we
will issue a witten scheduling order this week before
the end of the week outlining all of this, so.

MR. REICH  kay.

MR GORDON: Thank you so nuch.

CHAl RVAN LEVAR:  Thank you. W' re adj ourned.

(The matter concluded at 2:14 p.m)

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 0o N oo g b~ wWw N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Page 66

CERTI FI CATE

State of U ah )
SS.
County of Salt Lake )

I, Mchelle Mallonee, a Registered
Prof essi onal Reporter in and for the State of U ah, do
hereby certify:

That the proceedings of said matter was
reported by ne in stenotype and thereafter transcri bed
into typewitten form

That the same constitutes a true and correct
transcription of said proceedi ngs so taken and
transcri bed,;

| further certify that I amnot of kin or
ot herwi se associated with any of the parties of said
cause of action, and that | amnot interested in the

event thereof.

W TNESS M¥ HAND at Salt Lake City, Ut ah,
this 6th day of March, 2020.

M chell e Mal |l onee, RPR, CSR

Ut ah CSR #267114- 7801
Expires May 31, 2020

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Public Hearing
February 25, 2020

Index: $5..additional

$5 14:23

-000- 3:2

246 12:4

24th 44:4 48:3,19 49:3,4
57:20,21

25th 48:25
2:14 65:21

1

1 10:13 16:8 29:22,25
10 50:19

10th 56:24,25 57:4,6,16,
2560:20 64:15 65:4

11 50:19

11th 56:24 57:4
13th 65:5,6
14th 59:8,17
15th 59:8 64:14
16th 64:16,21

3 30:12

30 55:2558:7
305 42:24
3rd 59:2,6,13

5 47:10,11

50-page 7:11
54-14-102(1)(c) 40:2
54-14-301 40:15
54-14-305 10:14

2

2 30:7 50:20
2017 28:8

2020 9:19 11:14 13:23,25
14:5 15:9,17 20:1 26:17
33:15 34:15 36:19

20th 45:25 46:11 47:12,
15 48:2 51:5 55:7,9 567,
18,23 57:17 58:10 60:24
64:10

21st 46:2
22nd 46:8 51:6
23rd 46:8 51:5

6 50:21,22

60 10:112:513:6 16:12,
20,21 17:22 18:21 26:3,8
30:19 31:19 32:2 36:5,7
42:23 43:12 44:14

60-day 15:2542:1 44:3
63G-4-205 21:16 22:7

70 14:20
75 17:12,13 42:23

8
8 8:23

9
9 47:10

A
a.m. 47:10

ability 10:15 11:7,22 16:4
29:23

above-ground 20:16
27:23 28:2

absolute 14:12
absolutely 15:17 63:9
accept 39:8
acceptable 45:6
access 39:1044:16

accommodate 48:13
60:3

accommodations 51:1
accomplish 18:14
acknowledges 39:15

Act 3:21 5:10 21:24 22:4
38:23 40:2 43:11 52:5,9

action 22:21 41:6 43:11

actual 18:12 35:13 37:18
39:14 41:11

add 19:24 37:10
addition 24:20 27:17

additional 14:10 34:1
35:341:2 62:5

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Public Hearing
February 25, 2020

Index: address..bit

address 25:9,2551:13
61:20 63:11

addressed 34:16
addresses 22:24
adequacy 32:21

adequate 10:16 11:8
12:21 21:18 24:8 29:24
33:12 61:16

adjourned 8:10 65:20
adjudicative 21:17
adjustment 48:16

administrative 3:21
12:21 16:24 21:11 22:4
32:6 43:10 46:5

adopt 25:12 32:19
advance 50:25

affect 40:5

afternoon 3:3 8:3 50:20
agency 16:2 21:17,20
agenda 22:20 49:24 50:3

agree 42:15,16 43:4
52:16

agreed 39:16
agreement 5:4 41:24

ahead 4:16 28:13 42:3,4
44:18

allowed 14:7

allowing 24:22 52:5
alphabetical 43:19
amount 5:16 7:16 14:22
analyze 30:20
anomaly 7:14
anticipate 37:7

anticipating 22:14
apologize 38:2
appealed 9:3,5
appearances 4:8
appellate 16:11,13 19:17
applicable 5:17 25:14,20
applicant 4:1 35:20,21

application 5:9 8:9 9:3,
1211:912:13 34:17

applied 28:17
applies 38:23
applying 8:13
appointed 3:11

approval 22:16 25:18
39:7

approved 39:6 46:15
approximately 7:10

April 44:4 45:25 46:11
48:2 51:559:1,13,17

argue 35:8

argues 41:8

arguing 13:20 14:12
argument 32:4 35:16
arguments 13:9 32:7,8
aspects 62:3
assistance 27:21 61:10
assume 60:21
assuming 45:5 46:16
assure 16:25

attend 47:3
attendance 3:8 50:1
authority 21:13 25:4,11

27:15 38:16,20
authorize 27:8
avoid 10:23 30:1347:4

aware 32:4 38:15,20
63:17

B

back 13:6 17:4 19:23
23:20 26:1 28:8 29:12,
15,21 31:1 34:9 39:1,18
46:17 54:1 56:14 57:19
58:8,19 61:14

background 7:18 8:8
backwards 41:20

based 12:16 15:1 31:1
35:8,15 41:13

bases 8:6

basically 27:1061:3
basis 35:10,12
begin 16:23 45:24
beginning 51:4
below-ground 27:23

benefit 20:17 24:23
39:10,12 41:7,8 64:5
65:2

bid 6:23 18:2 22:13
bidders 7:12

bids 5:20,23 6:11 7:2,8,9,
12,17 13:14 18:13 22:14
26:15 27:17 30:9 60:17
61:14

big 13:18

biggest 13:4

bit 4:37:148:817:19
19:24 23:18 45:10 51:14

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Public Hearing
February 25, 2020

Index: blackouts..Clark

64:3

blackouts 11:18 14:1
33:23

board 3:4,5,10,11,12
4:18 5:10 6:6 8:9,11 9:7
10:6,10,11 11:24 14:11
15:22,24 18:20 19:22
20:4,7,23 21:24 23:6
26:9 27:21 29:11,16 33:9
35:11 37:6,10,17 38:12,
13,18 39:1,19 40:13,16,
17 41:14 43:8 46:6,7,10,
15,19 47:8 49:9 50:1
52:1,2 60:15 61:10 62:6,
14,15,22,24 63:3

boy 58:18

Bret 4:9

briefing 44:7 60:9
briefly 29:20

bring 12:25 13:16 30:23
bringing 35:1

brutal 58:22

build 39:20

building 51:17

bunch 15:6 30:16
burden 11:21 30:1 48:12

bury 9:114:8,15,21
15:12 33:16

burying 10:20 13:13
business 65:7
buy 17:19

C

calendar 46:1,9
calendars 44:3

call 45:14
called 12:17
calling 55:17
calls 42:22

capacity 10:24 15:4
24:23 33:12 55:21

care 9:13
carry 52:4

case 17:1,18 23:7,10,12
26:16 31:6,22 38:18
40:23 55:12,16 62:21
64:24

case-in-chief 45:21
caveat 51:6
certainty 61:8
certificated 24:4
Chair 16:24

CHAIRMAN 3:3 4:15,21
5:16:5,9 7:21,24 15:21
17:11,16,25 18:15 19:2,
16,21 22:3,9,11 26:10
29:2,6,8,10,15,18 31:7
32:11,16 34:23 36:22
38:6,24 39:4 41:3,14,23
42:3 43:7,18,22,24 44:2,
18,21,24 45:8,23 47:7,
16,19,24 48:4,15,21
49:3,8,13,21 50:11,16
51:3,24 52:17,24 53:2,4,
6,12 54:8 55:2,8 56:2,9,
17,22 57:5,8,11,13,22,25
58:2,9,14 59:1,12,16,20
60:10,14,19 61:19,22
62:9 63:3,17,20,25 64:2,
13,20,23 65:1,12,20

challenge 13:7 15:15,18
48:8

chance 38:9

change 32:3

channel 4:23
charges 40:6
Charleston 20:22
chop 55:20
circumstances 48:12
citation 21:14 22:4
cities 25:3

citizens 14:19,20 41:7

city 3:16 4:3,13,14 5:3,8,
12,19,22,24 6:2,16,18,21
7:2,7,9 8:1,4,22,23,25
9:6,13 10:2,15 11:6,19,
2512:13,17,22 13:20
14:6 15:14 18:6 19:12
20:2,5,22,24 24:24 25:8,
17,19 26:5,12,13,16,22
27:1,4,6,24 28:10,15,19,
25 29:23 31:8,20 32:23
34:11,20 36:16,23 37:5,
10 38:9 39:7 40:25 41:6
42:25 45:6,9 47:25 51:25
52:13,21 53:13 57:9
59:6,14 61:1,7,11,17
62:15,18

City's 8:6 13:3 315
civil 12:3 21:22 54:17
claim 9:21 14:1

claims 11:17,19 12:2
21:20

clarification 51:20

clarify 10:7 22:3 23:10,
2351:22

clarifying 62:24
Clark 3:56:14,23 7:18,20

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Public Hearing
February 25, 2020

Index: clear..create

22:9,10 29:6,7 32:11,13,
17 33:1 34:21 42:15

43:17,20,21 48:5,6 52:3,
19,24 53:1 57:20 63:5,10

clear 42:6,18,19
client 63:15
coat 36:2

code 12:21 16:25 21:11
32:6

colleagues 42:17
comfortable 48:16 49:14
commence 10:23 30:13
comment 50:22 63:4

comments 29:13 38:25
41:4 43:8 54:14

Commission 3:7,8 25:17
38:22 39:24 46:1 47:10
51:11 64:7

Commissioner 48:5
common 43:13 60:10
communicated 38:14
communication 46:17
community 39:13
companies' 24:9
company 7:13
compensated 27:24
completed 23:14
completely 10:2 30:19
compliance 25:14
composition 40:16

concern 27:19 48:22
60:25 65:8

concerned 16:9,15
17:20,21 44:13,15 54:5

concerns 8:4 9:10 41:25
42:6

conclude 16:21
concluded 65:21
conclusions 30:16
concur 48:9
condition 27:9

conditional 5:8,13 6:2
7:39:525:3,12,13 27:1,
7,14,20 28:11,14,15
39:6,7 40:22

conditions 7:310:14
11:6 27:2,20 29:22 33:11

conduct 21:21 42:16
conducted 46:4
conference 47:21
confidential 51:13,14
configuration 24:16
conflict 46:8
conflicts 46:22
consequences 19:17
consideration 26:13
considered 6:16
consist 5:7
constitutional 32:4
constitutionality 16:9
constraints 63:7

construction 10:22 15:1,
323:13 30:12 40:5,19

contemplate 5:11 48:8
contemplates 5:10
contradiction 33:21
controversial 8:21

convenient 47:23
convinced 38:21
cooperative 28:16
Corbin 4:13

core 13:20 15:13,16

correct 18:19,25 19:1
20:14,15 22:5,6 58:13

correctly 17:9
corridor 20:16
cost 10:20 13:12

costs 5:15,17 6:15 13:12
18:12 27:19 28:24 30:8
39:23,25 40:3,10,23 61:5

council 25:19,20 41:6
46:25 47:1,15 49:21
50:2,351:2

councils 42:25
counsel 15:14
counter 12:9 30:24
counterclaims 62:20

counterpetition 10:8,9
20:11 54:22 62:1,2,4

counterpetitions 62:8

county 24:5,7 27:5,8,15
28:14 46:25 51:2

couple 15:21 16:6 17:4
18:1 20:9 26:10,14 55:23
56:11,13 59:9

court 16:11,13,14
courts 16:2

cover 17:22 18:11 36:6
58:19

covering 8:6
create 39:9 42:20

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Public Hearing
February 25, 2020

Index: created..disputed

created 6:140:14,17
creates 28:2
creation 40:16

cross-examination 12:8
45:5

cross-examine 15:19
19:7

current 20:13 22:13

customers 10:17,24
11:8,11,18 24:10,23
29:25 39:21 40:6,7

cut 49:24 50:4

D

darn 60:1

date 10:22 13:18 15:1,3
30:12 41:19 42:10 43:12
44:5,8,14,21 51:16,17
53:18 55:10 58:3,11,15
60:20 63:22

dates 44:12
David 3:5

day 15:7 16:14 45:7
49:16,25 50:12,13,15
51:2,7

days 10:112:4,513:6
16:12,20,21 17:12,13,22
18:4,21 26:3,6,8 30:19
31:19 32:2 36:5,7 42:23
43:12 44:15 45:22 46:24
475 48:20,21,25 49:19
56:1 58:7 59:10 64:10
657

deadline 44:4 53:23
56:14,25 57:14 58:24
61:13 63:23 65:4,6

deadlines 28:6,7 44:8,15
54:4 59:21 60:2 65:10

deal 12:11,19 19:9 30:18
50:8

dealing 61:25 62:3
deals 62:2
dealt 28:362:6,7

decide 10:6,11,22 11:4
15:2,8 16:2 29:22 30:4
31:4,12 33:13 34:3 42:8
55:4 60:23

decides 27:25
deciding 64:5

decision 4:59:912:14
17:5,8,12 32:21 33:17,24
42:11

decisions 30:14 34:6
49:11

declared 26:4

deep 8:417:23
deeper 48:18

deeply 17:20
defenses 21:20
delay 11:21
deliberate 38:16
deliberations 38:19
demonstrate 37:14
demonstrating 9:17
deny 16:10
depending 51:6 54:10
designate 3:2043:9
designating 41:17 42:9
designation 3:25

desire 6:18 41:21
desires 60:2

determine 25:6 30:22
33:11 41:12 54:25 55:24

develop 17:451:7
difference 18:11
differently 38:22 63:4,5

difficult 17:14,20 25:2
35:18 46:16,17

direct 59:6,13 64:4,5,10
direction 56:20
disagree 30:24 32:18
disclose 53:17,21 56:14
disclosed 54:9

disclosure 12:7 56:4,25
60:20

disclosures 53:23 54:20
55:5,10,14 57:3,9,15
64:12,15 65:8

discovery 12:4,20 21:10,
18,22,25 44:8 53:8
59:20,22,23 60:11,12,22,
25

discuss 9:10 27:14,19
37:7 39:16 44:11 51:17

discussed 22:20 40:25

discussion 23:4 29:11,
16 38:12 41:1552:1,17

discussions 6:21 28:19
38:18

dispositive 59:21,25

dispute 3:155:1518:2
26:23 40:21 62:17

disputed 3:24

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




Public Hearing
February 25, 2020

Index: disputes..factual

disputes 10:19 13:11
30:7 40:18 62:15

dissents 48:9
distribution 8:15
document 7:11
documents 23:15
doubt 46:3
down 49:24
drafted 28:15
drafting 46:13
drill 17:25

due 8:4 11:25 13:5 15:15
16:1 24:6 26:6 37:2 42:7
57:4

duty 32:18 33:1,5,6,8,21
34:3 39:21

E

earlier 46:20 64:11
early 51:7
easements 21:7
efficient 24:9
effort 61:9

efforts 59:23 60:12
electric 40:1
electrical 24:1
electricity 24:13
electronic 51:11
email 51:13
emphasize 10:5 13:19
enact 21:21

end 6:12 9:19 11:14 14:4,
915:7,9,17 22:14 23:3

26:17 36:19 51:7 65:17
enforce 26:9

entire 39:11,12
entirety 30:21
essentially 55:11

establish 12:20 21:25
30:11 36:4 54:6

estimates 6:19,22 7:8
evening 47:3
everybody's 11.5
everyone's 19:4

evidence 5:16 9:14,15,
17,19,24 10:25 11:3,10,
15,20 12:1 13:24,25
15:6,10 20:2,4 24:25
25:22 26:21 30:16 31:14,
24 33:7,19,22 34:1,7,12,
14 35:13 36:3,17 37:5
41:10 52:20 63:14

evidentiary 9:8 10:13,25
11:3 26:18 48:14 49:10

examine 32:2052:14
examples 26:14
exceed 254

excess 5:15,17 6:15
10:20 13:12 27:19 28:24
30:8 40:3,9,23

exciting 43:1
exclude 62:20
executive 15:24

existing 28:1 35:1,2,17
36:10,13,16

expectation 9:23 19:6

expectations 20:25

expected 30:5
expenses 39:23

expert 10:3,2111:24
12:4,7,22 13:13 19:7
23:8,16 30:10 45:19 54:2
55:12

experts 12:9,24 13:1
15:16,19 25:24 30:24
45:11,14 53:24 55:16,25
58:17,20

explain 19:2 20:18
explained 26:15
explore 7:4 19:14
explosive 24:6,12
express 40:12
expressed 6:18
expressions 42:17

extensive 6:20 9:24
10:25 11:24 12:24

extent 6:15 24:24 27:13
extreme 13:22
extremely 8:21

F

Fabian 4:11
face 25:2

faced 26:24
facilities 40:5,19

facility 3:4 4:18 5:10 26:8
27:21 28:2 40:13,17

fact 5:13 30:15 39:15
facts 35:1,3
factual 35:10,12 62:3

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Public Hearing
February 25, 2020

Index: failure..Gordon

failure 11:17

fair 11:4 12:11,16 13:2
16:10,15,25 29:12 31:21
34:20 36:8

fairly 17:22 23:16 51:15
fairness 17:24 37:3
faithfully 52:4

fall 26:14

falls 5:25

fantastic 54:6

fast 60:1

fastest 22:22

favor 42:8

feel 26:2041:21 63:5
feels 10:2 60:7 61:11

file 23:11 51:12 53:10
54:9,15,23 55:3 58:4
60:8

filed 3:14 4:2,19 10:7,8
23:23 54:13 55:9 58:9
59:25 61:12 62:4

filing 18:16 21:2 51:11,
12 54:21,22 65:4

filings 3:23
final 38:2541:4
finally 40:15
financial 40:8

finding 4:5 35:15 40:11
41:9

findings 30:15 39:9

fine 39:348:2 53:16 57:2,
21 59:15,18,19 60:13
61:21 64:25

fingers 14:24

finish 11:17
finished 11:14,16 19:22

Fitzgerald 3:10 7:21,23
20:8,9,17 21:4,7,9 22:2,8
29:4,5 31:9,10 32:1,10
39:342:25 43:16,22,23
44:22 47:20,21 48:15,18
49:12,17 50:5,17 53:2,3
60:16 61:3,18

floor 8:16

focus 24:24 25:16,20
28:23 34:10

focused 35:25

follow 36:21,23
follow-up 26:10
forefront 6:17

form 13:7

formal 3:20,25 5:3,5,6
6:3 14:19 18:18,20,24
19:4,8 21:16 31:12,14
41:17,25 42:9 43:5,10
51:21

formally 42:16
forum 39:24

forward 4:59:12 31:19
39:2 44:11 54:9 56:15
62:25

foundation 12:14
fourth 48:22 49:15

frame 11:16 15:25 18:22
42:22 56:3 59:22,24 60:9
64:8

frames 11:18 30:3 58:22
61:25

Friday 5:23 46:24 47:17
49:5 50:5 56:23 59:3

65:5,6

front 3:14 6:1 8:11,23
14:19 20:4 25:16,19
29:11 30:5 32:23 34:11
35:6 37:17 38:5 39:16
41:16 43:14 46:1

full 12:25 16:24 30:23
31:5

fullest 48:14

fully 17:4

fun 39:20

fundamental 13:8 63:11
funds 7:5

future 37:539:13

G

gaining 63:10
gather 55:24
general 37:240:21 41:24

generally 4:16 55:15
64:7

give 5:248:7 10:2 14:14
16:4 21:15 27:15 38:8
50:2 56:13 58:7,25 59:7
62:5,11 65:2

Glenn 3:9
good 3:337:1947:15

Gordon 4:11,13 8:2 16:6
17:13,18 18:7 19:1,5,18
20:15,21 21:6,8,15 22:6,
18 23:1 29:14,17,19
31:18 32:8,25 33:4 34:22
35:8,18 36:12,15 37:12
41:5 44:13,20 45:10
48:2,23 49:4,7 53:15
55:8,13 56:11 57:2,18,

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Public Hearing
February 25, 2020

Index: gosh..intervenor

21,24 58:1,5,17 59:11,
15,19 60:6 61:21,23
63:2,9,12,19 64:18 65:19

gosh 28:21
government 40:4,8,9
governments 40:18
grade 42:12
granting 5:13
greater 33:8

ground 10:20 13:12
17:22 27:5,11,12

growth 24:6,12

guess 21:322:12 34:9
41:22

guidance 63:15
gun 46:14
guys 17:22 29:22

H

half 45:7 59:9
handle 63:18

happen 9:20 14:25 34:15
53:17 60:11

happened 31:2 32:22
happy 50:6 60:3
hard 55:25

headed 56:16

hear 43:6

heard 12:23 37:8

hearing 3:9,17,19 4:4
5:3,5,6 6:4 10:1 12:6
16:19,20 17:17 18:21
26:2,4 31:15 41:19 42:10
43:12 44:4,7,14,23 45:3,

4,25 46:2 49:9 51:4,16,
17 54:24 56:1,12 58:10,
2559:4,10,12

hearings 42:23 47:8,10

Heber 8:14,15 9:4,14
18:10 20:18,21,22,23,24
21:1,6 22:16 23:21
24:12,21 25:7,19 35:24,
25 40:25 51:25 59:6

Heidi 4:11

held 18:22

helpful 18:8,14 44:12
Hey 27:10
high-level 26:20,23
HLP 24:1

HLP's 24:2

hold 10:1 16:19,22
homeowners 8:24
honest 34:10
Honor 59:19

hope 42:19

huge 24:13 37:21
hurt 34:2
hyperbole 33:25

idea 37:19 44:22

ideal 47:12 49:10,11
impact 8:24 15:4 37:21
impacts 32:20

impair 10:1511:7,22
29:23 33:11,18 34:5

impairing 10:23 30:13

important 8:18 18:13
44:24

imposed 10:14 11:6 27:9
29:23 40:3

impossible 48:23
includes 25:12
incorrect 23:22
independent 32:22

informal 3:20,25 18:18,
22 19:3,4,6,8,14 31:12
41:17

information 6:23 7:16
21:19 33:2 52:6,7,11,20
65:3

initial 3:9,17 12:6 17:17
20:12 23:20 26:3 28:12
54:19 55:14 57:3 63:7
64:12,15

initially 28:10
insistence 9:18
insistent 33:15
installed 9:18
intend 56:5
intent 62:24

intention 6:12 43:11 44:6
53:9 58:4,6

interconnection 24:21
interest 61:7
interested 32:17,23
interesting 28:20 45:17
interests 8:7,19 11:5

intervene 63:24 64:6
65:13

intervenor 65:9

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Public Hearing
February 25, 2020

Index: intervenors..makes

intervenors 54:24 63:23

intervention 63:23
64:17,24 65:6

investigating 23:17
involve 12:6 26:16 46:3
involved 5:14 20:19 46:6
involving 3:15

issue 5:14 6:1513:4
15:23 16:2 17:8,12 19:25
25:9 26:7 29:11 37:3
40:22 52:1 60:22 65:16

issued 9:6 12:14,15
39:14

issues 3:24 4:6,16 5:14
13:8 18:1 22:25 23:2
26:18,20 27:1 28:3 38:7
41:16 44:9 50:23 52:14
54:9 63:11 64:24

issuing 46:13

42:21 44:7 55:15 56:4,
14,15

J

Jewkes 4:14
Jordan 3:7
Joshua 4:14
judge 33:6 46:5
judgments 52:8
jump 3:13

jurisdiction 15:25 16:3
27:9,10,12 37:15 40:7
42:7

justify 39:23

K

kind 13:19 14:9 18:16
33:5 35:25 36:1 37:19

land 25:12
language 51:6

late 42:1 46:12 50:7
latest 45:24

law 30:16 46:5
leading 44:16
learned 64:23

legal 15:23 38:15 42:13
60:4 62:12

legislative 40:11

LEVAR 3:34:15,215:1
6:5,9 7:21,24 15:21
17:11,16,25 18:15 19:2,
16,21 22:3,9,11 26:10
29:2,6,8,10,15,18 31:7
32:11,16 34:23 36:22
38:6,24 39:4 41:3,14,23
42:3 43:7,18,22,24 44:2,
18,21,24 45:8,23 47:7,
16,19,24 48:4,15,21
49:3,8,13,21 50:11,16
51:3,24 52:17,24 53:2,4,
6,12 54:8 55:2,8 56:2,9,
17,22 57:5,8,11,13,22,25
58:2,9,14 59:1,12,16,20
60:10,14,19 61:19,22
62:9 63:3,17,20,25 64:2,
13,20,23 65:1,12,20

Light 8:14,159:4,14
18:10 20:18,21,24 21:1,6
22:17 24:21 25:7 35:24,
25

[imit 12:12 16:11 18:23
19:11 26:12 31:19 33:2

34:952:12,19

limited 5:7 6:4 31:14,15,
16 40:22 45:4 51:23

limits 27:4,6

lines 7:1524:17 37:20
38:1 39:20

list 53:18,21 55:11
listen 33:22

live 34:19

loan 18:9,10,11 22:16
local 40:3,7,9,18
location 20:13

long 6:10 22:15 23:5,6
28:18 31:25 34:4 44:22
45:2,15

longer 12:5
looked 48:18
looped 24:16
lost 31:2

lot 7:15 28:4 35:21 36:5
43:1

lots 25:23

M

made 21:10 35:542:12
52:12,21

maintaining 4:23

make 8:59:9 15:2017:5
19:3 23:7,10,12 29:13
30:14 31:4 32:7,21
33:17,24 34:6,8 35:6,15
36:2547:4 48:19 51:1
52:7,8,18 61:9,15

makes 17:14 51:4 62:20
63:12

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Public Hearing
February 25, 2020

Index: making..obtain

making 48:16 49:10
mandatory 53:13

March 22:19,23 55:7,9
56:7,18,23,24 57:23,25
58:10 60:20 64:10,14,21
65:4,5,6

material 54:13
materials 51:12,14
mates 50:3
matter 43:2 65:21
mayor 20:23,24
means 21:18 34:11

meet 9:8 11:21 25:20
28:5,6 39:13

meeting 3:11 22:19
28:12 38:17,19 46:25
47:1,15 49:21 50:1,2,17,
24 51:19

meetings 28:8 38:23
47:350:18

member 3:7 46:7 52:2

members 3:5,6,10 6:6
15:22 19:22 20:7 38:13
46:6,10,15,19

membership 24:2
mention 4:24 38:13
mentioned 21:9
merits 16:20

met 28:10
microphone 4:21 32:14

Midway 3:16 4:3,13,14
5:3,8,12,22 6:1,11,16
8:1,4,6,21 9:6,13 10:1,14
11:6,19,25 12:13,17,21
13:2,20 14:6 15:14 18:6
19:12 20:2,4,7,22 23:7

24:24 25:8,17,19 265,
12,16,22 27:1,24 28:10,
15,19,25 29:23 31:4,8
32:23 34:11,19 36:16,23
37:5,10 38:9 39:7 41:25
45:6,9 47:25 52:12,21
53:13 57:9 59:13 61:1,7,
11,16 62:15,18 64:13

mile 8:24 27:4
miles 27:3
million 14:23

mind 17:6 27:16 41:18
62:11

minutes 44:2,10 51:18
misunderstanding 31:17
mix 21:5

Monday 45:25 46:24
47:16 49:18 50:8 64:16

money 13:21 14:7,10,15,
22 15:12 33:16

month 58:10
months 15:11 28:5 51:22

morning 3:24 18:16 47:2
50:19

motion 12:11 43:8,9,13
44:8 51:25 52:1,18,19,25
53:6 59:21,25

motions 60:4

Mountain 3:15,16 4:1,10,
12 5:4,20 8:14,17 9:4,16
10:9,15,24 11:7,9,14,16,
2312:1,23 13:22 18:3
22:14 23:6,21,25 25:6
27:22 29:3,24 30:4,13,21
35:25 36:1 37:3,9 38:8
39:19 45:1 46:2 47:25
53:10,17 57:16 60:20,23
62:16,17

movable 46:8

move 29:10,16 38:11
44:11,19 54:8 62:24

moving 42:9 53:7
multiple 49:6
Municipal 24:3

municipality 25:11 37:24
62:14

municipality's 25:11
myriad 28:3

N

necessity 37:13

needed 11:3 23:2,3 24:8,
22 30:2 34:13 36:18 37:4
38:4 41:10 48:25

neighborhood 64:14
neutral 27:22

nice 37:20

night 50:20

normal 12:3 47:5,9 50:12
noted 28:1

notice 37:4 50:3
numerous 11:13

O

objection 39:151:9
53:15 59:13 60:16 64:9,
13,19 65:5

objections 60:5,14
obligations 17:2

obtain 5:20 7:16 21:19
23:16

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Public Hearing
February 25, 2020

Index: obtained..power

obtained 7:2
obtaining 5:22
occur 22:23
occurred 28:8
occurring 31:13

open 31:23 38:19,21,23
41:14 51:19

opening 31:11
operate 32:14 43:1
operated 24:16
operates 38:22

opportunity 10:3 12:25
13:16 14:7,10,14 15:18
16:10,25 20:10 30:23
31:6 35:23 42:20 53:19,
20 54:1 55:15,17

oppose 45:19
opposing 35:4
optimistic 45:11
option 7:419:3,6 53:14
options 18:17

order 8:7 11:21 33:17
42:23 43:19 46:13 48:8,
13 51:8,10 61:20 65:16

ordinance 25:12,15,21
28:11

outages 24:19
outcomes 9:21
outline 10:12 53:22
outlined 12:20 31:24
outlining 65:17
overhead 7:1
overnight 14:25

owned 20:22
owns 21:4,6

P

p.m. 47:11 65:21
paid 28:25

part 16:17 18:5 34:3
40:20

partial 49:22 50:1
participant 51:2

parties 8:12,19 9:3 16:25
21:19,21 44:6 46:11,18
52:6,11 60:17 64:4

party 60:1,7 61:19
passed 7:2
passes 53:6

past 31:2

path 4:542:13
pay 7:514:2142:12
pays 40:9
pending 10:9
people 15:549:6
people's 8:23
perceive 11:2
percent 14:20
perfect 5:25
period 17:8 42:1

permit 5:8,13 6:2 7:3 9:5
21:18 27:2,7,14,20 28:15
39:7,8,14 40:22

permits 25:3 28:12,14
person 9:13

personal 42:5
personally 42:8 62:19
perspective 32:20

petition 3:14 4:2,19 10:8
23:23 29:1 62:16,23
63:6,8 65:2,13,14

petitions 62:7 65:12
phrased 36:25
picking 44:11

plan 60:15
Planning 25:17
pleadings 20:12
plow 51:18

point 6:7 9:2 15:24 16:4
23:20 24:21 28:23 29:1
38:11 39:10 42:17 44:21
48:11 51:19

points 4:538:10 41:2
policy 42:11

portion 8:22 14:16,18
portions 24:5

posed 17:2

position 18:18 19:24
31:18

positions 19:4
possibility 9:1 19:14

possibly 8:25 13:15
19:11

posture 19:17
potential 7:12

potentially 16:10,18
19:13 22:21 45:1961:4
62:5

power 3:15,16 4:1,10,12

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




Public Hearing
February 25, 2020

Index: Power's..put

5:4,20 7:1,13 8:14,15,17
9:4,5,14,16 10:9,15 11:7,
9,15,16,23 12:1,23 13:23
15:5 16:24 18:3,10
20:18,21,24 21:2,6,16,25
22:14,17 23:7,21,25
24:3,22 25:6,7 27:22
29:3 30:4,13 35:24,25
36:1 37:3,15 38:9 39:10,
11,17,19 45:1 46:2 47:25
53:10,17 57:16 60:23
62:17

Power's 10:24 30:21
37:9 60:20 62:16

practice 38:17
prefer 64:11,22
preference 18:19 54:15

preliminary 26:19 55:4
56:4,24 57:15 60:20 65:7

premise 32:19

prepare 5:20 7:12 10:3
12:8,9,25 13:15 15:19
44:17

prepared 13:7 23:15
25:22

prescribe 21:18
presence 50:24

present 3:511:24 12:2
17:1 19:8 20:3 25:22
31:6,22 37:4,6 39:13
45:20,21 50:6 52:6,11
56:5 60:23

presented 6:16,19 9:22
12:1318:17 19:12 26:13
31:20 33:7 34:19 35:21
40:25 41:10

presenting 44:17
presents 48:7

pressure 13:22
Presume 15:23 16:1

pretty 17:14 38:7 49:1
59:22,25 62:2 64:8

primarily 10:6

primary 5:14 9:13 13:9
15:2 29:25 54:5

prior 44:7 47:8 54:2
55:10 57:11

problem 14:4
procedural 61:23
procedurally 13:2

procedure 12:3 21:22
54:17

Procedures 22:4

proceed 11:531:19,21
49:9 54:7 62:22 63:15

proceeding 3:19 4:22,23
5:18 18:5,20 28:23 37:6
41:17,25 42:16 43:9,10
52:22 54:19 56:15 62:22
63:24

proceedings 3:21 20:20
21:17 43:10

process 5:22 7:10 8:5
9:1211:912:1,4,13 135
15:15 16:1,9,23 17:24
19:8 22:1,18 26:6,7
27:18 28:18 31:12,14
36:8 37:2 42:7,10,12
45:17 46:14 48:14 49:20
51:15,21 53:16

producing 48:8
profession 37:25
progress 4:4

project 6:25 24:7,15,20

25:7 28:9,13 34:4
prolonged 24:19
proper 39:24
properly 28:4
proposal 39:9,11 53:11

propose 19:554:21 55:1
57:18 60:6

proposed 7:112:10
protect 11:513:2
protected 31.5
protecting 8:6

prove 12:2 13:11 14:12
15:6 30:1 33:14,23 39:25

provide 10:16 11:7,11,22
15:4 23:7,15 24:8,20,22
26:21 29:24 33:12 34:7
35:4 39:21 41:2 44:6
61:14

provided 6:21,24 11:10,
15 40:20 61:1

provider 24:1,4
providing 40:1
provisions 25:13

public 3:6,7 38:17,21
40:6,8,18 46:1 47:9
50:22 51:10 64.6

pull 55:7

purpose 39:19 40:12
purposes 40:16 61:16
pursue 14:7 62:23
purview 17:3 25:5
pushing 46:12

put 7:11,16 9:6 13:21
15:6,8 20:2 27:1,25 28:7

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Public Hearing
February 25, 2020

Index: puts..residents

33:11 34:15 38:2,3,4,5
46:13 51:6,8,10 55:22
56:13 63:14

puts 59:1
putting 4:17 10:4

Q

guestion 6:14 7:20 14:6
20:6 22:12 23:10 26:19
32:1 36:23,25 44:25
51:20 61:2,24 62:6,10

guestioning 34:25

guestions 6:7 7:22,23
15:22 17:24 20:8 22:10,
11 26:11 29:2 31:3,8
32:12 34:24 38:10

quick 6:8
quickly 23:16
quorum 49:9

R

raise 7:514:10,15 15:11
16:8 33:16 62:5

raised 38:11

raises 17:23

raising 14:22
ratepayers' 27:24

rates 40:5

read 4:19 18:16

ready 26:7

reason 5:941:1
reasonable 42:2 56:6
rebuttal 58:11,14 59:8,16

receive 12:22 18:4 22:13
33:339:17 52:10 53:25

received 9:1513:14
receiving 13:22
recently 62:4
recess 44:12 51:18
recognizing 46:12
reconcile 33:1

record 4:235:7,11 6:1
9:2010:7 11:1 12:12
13:24,25 16:12,14 17:5,7
18:5,24 19:11 26:22
30:17 31:15 34:10 35:1,
2,9,15,17,22 36:10,14,
16,18 38:3 42:21 44:10
51:2352:12,21

reducing 24:18
redundancy 24:22
refer 23:24 39:6
reference 21:11,12
referencing 21:14
referring 54:17,19
refuse 15:15
refuses 11:25
region 24:16
regional 24:17

Reich 4:9,17,25 5:2 6:7,
12,17,25 7:19 23:9,18
26:25 36:21 39:5 45:2
48:1 51:20 53:11 54:15
55:6 56:7,21 57:3,7,10,
12 58:13 59:18 60:13
61:6 63:22 64:1,11,22,25
65:9,18

reimbursed 39:23

relationship 20:18
relative 32:21
release 60:17
relevance 18:2

relevant 18:4 21:19
52:11

reliability 32:21

reliable 10:16 11:8,12,23
15:5 24:8 29:24 33:12
39:21 40:1

relieve 63:6

rely 7:7 35:11
relying 35:17
remaining 56:1
remarks 21:10 31:11
remember 17:9
report 41:6

request 6:3 7:8 16:6
18:21,23,24 33:2 55:3
56:3

requested 5:207:9 27:21
requesting 5:3

require 10:21,25 23:3
25:13,23 30:9,10

required 11:23 12:2
54:18

requirement 60:17

requirements 9:8,9
22:22 40:3 42:18 51:11

requires 14:13 16:18
42:22

reserve 48:25
reserving 51:5
residents 8:22 39:10

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Public Hearing
February 25, 2020

Index: resolve..sitting

resolve 10:19 30:7 33:9
40:17 61:4,9 62:14,17

resolving 13:11
respect 28:16 45:2 63:7
respectful 63:13

respond 29:19 54:12
55:18 59:23 60:12

response 4:18 54:21

responsibilities 42:19
52:4,13

responsibility 3:18 32:19
39:25

responsive 55:25
rest 14:17 60:14
restate 43:7
restricted 5:11
result 11:18
results 18:3
retail 24:4

review 3:4,14 4:18 5:10
6:11 12:8,17,25 26:8
27:21 40:13,17 53:19
54:1 60:18 61:15

reviewed 5:2,24

rights 13:3 15:15 26:6
31:5

risk 24:18

Rocky 3:154:1,9,12 5:4,
20 8:14,16 9:4,16 10:8,
15,23 11:7,9,14,16,23
12:1,23 13:22 18:3 22:14
23:6,21,25 25:6 27:22
29:3,23 30:4,13,21 35:24
36:1 37:3,8 38:8 39:19
45:1 46:2 47:24 53:10,17
57:15 60:19,22 62:16,17

rolling 14:1 33:23
rookie 23:6

room 46:18 63:4
roughly 47:11 56:17
rule 15:25 51:24,25

rules 12:3 21:21,22
54:17

run 14:9 47:10 50:19,20,
21

S

safe 10:16 11:8,11,22
24:8 29:24 33:12 45:13
49:1

sake 27:24

schedule 3:18,19,22,24
12:20 18:20 21:10 41:18
42:20 43:12 46:21 47:22
48:17 50:11,12,14 51:4
53:7,8 55:1 58:16 62:23
64:3

scheduled 43:6 60:15
scheduler 50:3
schedules 42:2

scheduling 47:6,9 49:14
51:8,10 61:20 65:16

scope 6:1

section 5:21 17:16 21:21
40:2,15

seeking 57:8

sense 15:20 26:11,23
34:8 51:4 62:20 63:12

separate 62:16,22
serve 23:21

served 8:16

service 3:6,8 10:16,24
11:8,12,23 24:9,18 29:24
32:22 33:13 38:22 39:21
40:1 46:1 47:9 51:10
64:7

services 24:1,14

set 3:18 8:7 25:14 32:8
42:19 45:15 54:24 59:5
63:22 64:11 65:3

sets 52:13,14

setting 41:18 42:10
62:21 64:9

severe 9:21

shape 13:7

share 32:16

short 44:12 56:3 59:24
shorter 50:12,15,16
shortly 29:10

show 11:3 15:10 34:12,
14 36:18 37:16,17

showing 11:21
shows 9:20

side 31:6 36:1 37:23
45:12 58:18

sides 17:158:14,15 59:7,
17

significant 5:16 7:15
8:24 48:7

simply 15:14 36:17 51:13
sister 27:9,12

siting 40:19

sits 20:23

sitting 32:3 33:6 35:11

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Public Hearing
February 25, 2020

Index: situated..time

situated 25:9

situation 35:14,19
Sixty 26:6

slack 50:4

snap 14:24

sooner 54:13

speak 4:2,16 41:21 52:3
speaking 49:6 62:19
specifically 21:12 40:25
speed 42:11

standard 10:19 13:12
14:13 30:8 41:9,12 46:25

standards 10:13 25:14,
21 37:9

start 4:7,8 15:4 23:17
28:13 34:4,5 41:22 44:11
45:1 50:17,18 55:18

started 28:13

starting 15:23

starts 41:18

stated 18:3

statement 23:22
statements 35:5,9 55:12
statewide 32:20

statute 7:7 9:25 12:18
14:13 16:1,18 17:7,11
25:10 26:1,2,4,9 37:13
40:11,12 42:6,18,22
62:8,13

statutes 25:1

statutory 3:17 9:8 16:5
21:13 28:6 32:2,5 42:18
61:13

stipulate 19:19 60:9

straightforward 51:15
streaming 4:22
stretch 42:1

strict 37:22

stuck 35:14

study 14:20

stuff 55:20

subject 65:10

submission 4:20 5:3
28:7

submit 30:15 36:3 41:9,
13 45:3 54:1

submitted 64:12
subpoenas 21:23
Subsection 42:24
suggest 62:23
suing 21:1

support 21:20 35:14
supposed 12:5
supposedly 53:22
surrebuttal 29:13 58:16
swinging 34:9
system 24:15 30:21
Systems 24:3

T

tails 36:2
taking 9:13

talk 8:510:12 23:18
28:22 334

talked 33:10
talking 14:23 15:13

37:1356:10

talks 21:23 25:10
task 46:16

telling 30:22 36:7,9
Ten 57:24
tentative 46:7

terms 4:523:12 46:12
53:7 60:25

testimony 10:4,21 11:24
12:7,22,24 13:14 23:11
25:24 30:10 35:5 44:7
45:4 53:8,10 54:2,10,11,
13,16,23 55:3,9,11 56:5
57:11,16 58:3,4,11,19
59:6,8,13 60:24 64:4,5

thing 10:7 17:20 25:2
27:16 39:18 41:5 55:13
61:4

things 10:5,11 11:4
12:16 13:10 14:24 16:7
18:9 25:5 26:14 33:10
38:1 41:19 45:15 51:7
60:2

thinking 13:555:14
thought 49:20 62:12

Thursday 46:24 47:17
49:18 50:9

tied 16:12

tight 58:19 59:22 60:5
64:8

time 5:12 7:6,25 11:16,
17,22 12:7,21 14:11,14
15:2517:9,19 18:22
28:21,22 30:3 31:25
33:16 34:2,3 42:22 44:17
45:20 47:2 51:16 54:10,
11 55:2,23 56:3 58:21,23
59:7,22,24 60:9 61:25

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Public Hearing
February 25, 2020

Index: times..win

62:563:7,11,13 64:4,8
65:15

times 8:1011:1317:4

timing 22:16 23:13 35:6
62:8

today 3:8,12,18 17:12,13
43:12 56:18,25 62:12
63:18

today's 17:17

told 11:13

tomorrow 64:22

tons 25:24

touchstone 29:21 37:14

transmission 7:15 8:13
24:15,17,21 38:1 39:20

trial 54:3

tricky 64:24

Troy 3:9

true 11:20 30:22
Tuesday 46:24 47:16
type 31:23

types 14:23 55:16

typically 43:18 47:10
64:2

ugly 37:21

ultimate 44:14
ultimately 15:9
unconstitutional 26:5

underground 6:18 7:14
13:21 27:3,25

undergrounding 5:21

6:197:5

understand 8:18 17:21
18:16 34:21 37:22 42:6

understanding 20:12
31:11 43:13 44:3 49:15
60:11

unfair 10:2 30:19
unincorporated 24:5
unique 8:8,10,12 35:19
unrealistic 56:3
unsubstantiated 35:7

up 8:7 16:13 24:11 28:9,
15 32:3 36:21,23 38:10
42:17 44:16 51:17 55:7,
24 60:7,22 62:21

urgently 24:7
users 14:4

Utah 3:4 5:9 21:22 22:4
24:2,6 25:1,10 40:13
43:10

utilities 40:18

utility 3:4 40:6,9,13,17
52:562:13

\Y

valley 8:14,16,20 14:18
23:22 24:12 39:11,12,17

Vancott 4:11

versus 18:18 19:4 35:1
37:10 41:17

viability 40:8

view 20:1,3,10 37:2,8,9,
11 38:14 42:5,7,24 52:15
63:6

violates 16:1

vital 50:24 51:1

vote 43:21,24 50:24
52:10,24 53:1,4

voted 14:20 43:19

wW

wait 55:19 57:22
waive 11:25 15:15 26:5

walk 9:10 10:17 11:2
13:8

wanted 7:4 9:2 39:6,18
41:1

Wasatch 24:5,7 27:5,8,
15 28:14

watched 42:25
ways 12:10 54:8
weave 18:17
wedding 50:5

Wednesday 47:14 49:19
50:11,14 64:16

Wednesdays 47:1

week 6:13 22:15 46:11,
19 47:12,14,21 48:1,6,
19,20 56:5,7 58:21,25
59:9 65:16,17

weeks 48:10 55:20,23
56:12,13,19,25 57:18,22
58:8,18,20,24 59:2,3

White 3:7
wholesale 23:25
widespread 24:18
wife 50:6
willy-nilly 37:19
win 36:17

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




Public Hearing
February 25, 2020 Index: witnesses..Youtube

witnesses 13:17 19:7,13
23:8,16 55:10

work 7:16 25:7 28:4 36:6,
10,12,13,15 48:20 50:9
60:8

worked 38:7

working 28:13 36:2

works 48:6

wrap 38:9

wrap-up 38:25

Wright 3:9 6:8,10 22:11,
12,24 23:2,12 29:8,9
34:23,25 35:16 36:9,13
38:23 41:22,24 43:15,25
44:1 46:21 47:14,18

49:23 50:8,14,18 52:16,
23535

Wright's 43:8

written 26:9 44:6 45:4
46:13,14 48:8 53:10
54:10,11,13,16,22,23
55:3,8 57:16 58:4,16,19
59:5 65:16

wrong 17:9

Y

yards 8:23 14:19
yea 43:21

year 23:3

years 28:19 43:1
Youtube 4:22

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61
	Page 62
	Page 63
	Page 64
	Page 65
	Page 66

	Word Index
	Index: $5..additional
	$5 (1)
	-o0o- (1)
	1 (4)
	10 (1)
	10th (9)
	11 (1)
	11th (2)
	13th (2)
	14th (2)
	15th (2)
	16th (2)
	2 (2)
	2017 (1)
	2020 (12)
	20th (15)
	21st (1)
	22nd (2)
	23rd (2)
	246 (1)
	24th (7)
	25th (1)
	2:14 (1)
	3 (1)
	30 (2)
	305 (1)
	3rd (3)
	5 (2)
	50-page (1)
	54-14-102(1)(c) (1)
	54-14-301 (1)
	54-14-305 (1)
	6 (2)
	60 (18)
	60-day (3)
	63G-4-205 (2)
	70 (1)
	75 (3)
	8 (1)
	9 (2)
	a.m. (1)
	ability (5)
	above-ground (3)
	absolute (1)
	absolutely (2)
	accept (1)
	acceptable (1)
	access (2)
	accommodate (2)
	accommodations (1)
	accomplish (1)
	acknowledges (1)
	Act (9)
	action (3)
	actual (5)
	add (2)
	addition (2)
	additional (5)

	Index: address..bit
	address (5)
	addressed (1)
	addresses (1)
	adequacy (1)
	adequate (8)
	adjourned (2)
	adjudicative (1)
	adjustment (1)
	administrative (8)
	adopt (2)
	advance (1)
	affect (1)
	afternoon (3)
	agency (3)
	agenda (4)
	agree (4)
	agreed (1)
	agreement (2)
	ahead (5)
	allowed (1)
	allowing (2)
	alphabetical (1)
	amount (3)
	analyze (1)
	anomaly (1)
	anticipate (1)
	anticipating (1)
	apologize (1)
	appealed (2)
	appearances (2)
	appellate (3)
	applicable (3)
	applicant (3)
	application (7)
	applied (1)
	applies (1)
	applying (1)
	appointed (1)
	approval (3)
	approved (2)
	approximately (1)
	April (9)
	argue (1)
	argues (1)
	arguing (2)
	argument (2)
	arguments (3)
	aspects (1)
	assistance (2)
	assume (1)
	assuming (2)
	assure (1)
	attend (1)
	attendance (2)
	authority (6)
	authorize (1)
	avoid (4)
	aware (4)
	back (20)
	background (2)
	backwards (1)
	based (6)
	bases (1)
	basically (2)
	basis (2)
	begin (2)
	beginning (1)
	below-ground (1)
	benefit (8)
	bid (3)
	bidders (1)
	bids (16)
	big (1)
	biggest (1)
	bit (9)

	Index: blackouts..Clark
	blackouts (3)
	board (62)
	boy (1)
	Bret (1)
	briefing (2)
	briefly (1)
	bring (3)
	bringing (1)
	brutal (1)
	build (1)
	building (1)
	bunch (2)
	burden (3)
	bury (6)
	burying (2)
	business (1)
	buy (1)
	calendar (2)
	calendars (1)
	call (1)
	called (1)
	calling (1)
	calls (1)
	capacity (5)
	care (1)
	carry (1)
	case (15)
	case-in-chief (1)
	caveat (1)
	certainty (1)
	certificated (1)
	Chair (1)
	CHAIRMAN (106)
	challenge (4)
	chance (1)
	change (1)
	channel (1)
	charges (1)
	Charleston (1)
	chop (1)
	circumstances (1)
	citation (2)
	cities (1)
	citizens (3)
	city (92)
	City's (3)
	civil (3)
	claim (2)
	claims (4)
	clarification (1)
	clarify (5)
	clarifying (1)
	Clark (27)

	Index: clear..create
	clear (3)
	client (1)
	coat (1)
	code (4)
	colleagues (1)
	comfortable (2)
	commence (2)
	comment (2)
	comments (5)
	Commission (9)
	Commissioner (1)
	common (2)
	communicated (1)
	communication (1)
	community (1)
	companies' (1)
	company (1)
	compensated (1)
	completed (1)
	completely (2)
	compliance (1)
	composition (1)
	concern (4)
	concerned (7)
	concerns (4)
	conclude (1)
	concluded (1)
	conclusions (1)
	concur (1)
	condition (1)
	conditional (18)
	conditions (7)
	conduct (2)
	conducted (1)
	conference (1)
	confidential (2)
	configuration (1)
	conflict (1)
	conflicts (1)
	consequences (1)
	consideration (1)
	considered (1)
	consist (1)
	constitutional (1)
	constitutionality (1)
	constraints (1)
	construction (7)
	contemplate (2)
	contemplates (1)
	contradiction (1)
	controversial (1)
	convenient (1)
	convinced (1)
	cooperative (1)
	Corbin (1)
	core (3)
	correct (8)
	correctly (1)
	corridor (1)
	cost (3)
	costs (16)
	council (10)
	councils (1)
	counsel (1)
	counter (2)
	counterclaims (1)
	counterpetition (7)
	counterpetitions (1)
	county (8)
	couple (11)
	court (3)
	courts (1)
	cover (4)
	covering (1)
	create (2)

	Index: created..disputed
	created (3)
	creates (1)
	creation (1)
	cross-examination (2)
	cross-examine (2)
	current (2)
	customers (11)
	cut (2)
	darn (1)
	date (21)
	dates (1)
	David (1)
	day (11)
	days (36)
	deadline (10)
	deadlines (10)
	deal (5)
	dealing (2)
	deals (1)
	dealt (3)
	decide (16)
	decides (1)
	deciding (1)
	decision (10)
	decisions (3)
	declared (1)
	deep (2)
	deeper (1)
	deeply (1)
	defenses (1)
	delay (1)
	deliberate (1)
	deliberations (1)
	demonstrate (1)
	demonstrating (1)
	deny (1)
	depending (2)
	designate (2)
	designating (2)
	designation (1)
	desire (2)
	desires (1)
	determine (6)
	develop (2)
	difference (1)
	differently (3)
	difficult (6)
	direct (5)
	direction (1)
	disagree (2)
	disclose (3)
	disclosed (1)
	disclosure (4)
	disclosures (11)
	discovery (15)
	discuss (7)
	discussed (2)
	discussion (7)
	discussions (3)
	dispositive (2)
	dispute (6)
	disputed (1)

	Index: disputes..factual
	disputes (5)
	dissents (1)
	distribution (1)
	document (1)
	documents (1)
	doubt (1)
	down (1)
	drafted (1)
	drafting (1)
	drill (1)
	due (11)
	duty (8)
	earlier (2)
	early (1)
	easements (1)
	efficient (1)
	effort (1)
	efforts (2)
	electric (1)
	electrical (1)
	electricity (2)
	electronic (1)
	email (2)
	emphasize (2)
	enact (1)
	end (14)
	enforce (1)
	entire (2)
	entirety (1)
	essentially (1)
	establish (5)
	estimates (3)
	evening (1)
	everybody's (1)
	everyone's (1)
	evidence (39)
	evidentiary (7)
	examine (2)
	examples (1)
	exceed (1)
	excess (12)
	exciting (1)
	exclude (1)
	executive (1)
	existing (7)
	expectation (2)
	expectations (1)
	expected (1)
	expenses (1)
	expert (14)
	experts (14)
	explain (2)
	explained (1)
	explore (2)
	explosive (2)
	express (1)
	expressed (1)
	expressions (1)
	extensive (6)
	extent (3)
	extreme (1)
	extremely (1)
	Fabian (1)
	face (1)
	faced (1)
	facilities (2)
	facility (8)
	fact (3)
	facts (2)
	factual (3)

	Index: failure..Gordon
	failure (1)
	fair (11)
	fairly (3)
	fairness (2)
	faithfully (1)
	fall (1)
	falls (1)
	fantastic (1)
	fast (1)
	fastest (1)
	favor (1)
	feel (3)
	feels (3)
	file (9)
	filed (12)
	filing (7)
	filings (1)
	final (2)
	finally (1)
	financial (1)
	finding (4)
	findings (3)
	fine (11)
	fingers (1)
	finish (1)
	finished (3)
	Fitzgerald (36)
	floor (1)
	focus (5)
	focused (1)
	follow (2)
	follow-up (1)
	forefront (1)
	form (1)
	formal (21)
	formally (1)
	forum (1)
	forward (8)
	foundation (1)
	fourth (2)
	frame (9)
	frames (4)
	Friday (9)
	front (20)
	full (4)
	fullest (1)
	fully (1)
	fun (1)
	fundamental (2)
	funds (1)
	future (2)
	gaining (1)
	gather (1)
	general (3)
	generally (3)
	give (16)
	Glenn (1)
	good (3)
	Gordon (64)

	Index: gosh..intervenor
	gosh (1)
	government (3)
	governments (1)
	grade (1)
	granting (1)
	greater (1)
	ground (6)
	growth (2)
	guess (4)
	guidance (1)
	gun (1)
	guys (2)
	half (2)
	handle (1)
	happen (5)
	happened (2)
	happy (2)
	hard (1)
	headed (1)
	hear (2)
	heard (2)
	hearing (40)
	hearings (3)
	Heber (23)
	Heidi (1)
	held (1)
	helpful (3)
	Hey (1)
	high-level (2)
	HLP (1)
	Hlp's (1)
	hold (3)
	homeowners (1)
	honest (1)
	Honor (1)
	hope (1)
	huge (2)
	hurt (1)
	hyperbole (1)
	idea (2)
	ideal (3)
	impact (3)
	impacts (1)
	impair (7)
	impairing (2)
	important (3)
	imposed (5)
	impossible (1)
	includes (1)
	incorrect (1)
	independent (1)
	informal (11)
	information (9)
	initial (14)
	initially (1)
	insistence (1)
	insistent (1)
	installed (1)
	intend (1)
	intent (1)
	intention (6)
	interconnection (1)
	interest (1)
	interested (2)
	interesting (2)
	interests (3)
	intervene (3)
	intervenor (1)

	Index: intervenors..makes
	intervenors (2)
	intervention (4)
	investigating (1)
	involve (3)
	involved (3)
	involving (1)
	issue (17)
	issued (4)
	issues (20)
	issuing (1)
	Jewkes (2)
	Jordan (1)
	Joshua (1)
	judge (2)
	judgments (1)
	jump (1)
	jurisdiction (8)
	justify (1)
	kind (14)
	land (1)
	language (1)
	late (3)
	latest (1)
	law (2)
	leading (1)
	learned (1)
	legal (5)
	legislative (1)
	LEVAR (106)
	Light (15)
	limit (10)
	limited (8)
	limits (2)
	lines (5)
	list (3)
	listen (1)
	live (1)
	loan (4)
	local (4)
	location (1)
	long (10)
	longer (1)
	looked (1)
	looped (1)
	lost (1)
	lot (5)
	lots (1)
	made (5)
	maintaining (1)
	make (29)
	makes (5)

	Index: making..obtain
	making (2)
	mandatory (1)
	March (18)
	material (1)
	materials (2)
	mates (1)
	matter (2)
	mayor (2)
	means (2)
	meet (6)
	meeting (14)
	meetings (4)
	member (3)
	members (12)
	membership (1)
	mention (2)
	mentioned (1)
	merits (1)
	met (1)
	microphone (2)
	Midway (78)
	mile (2)
	miles (1)
	million (1)
	mind (4)
	minutes (3)
	misunderstanding (1)
	mix (1)
	Monday (6)
	money (7)
	month (1)
	months (3)
	morning (4)
	motion (13)
	motions (1)
	Mountain (50)
	movable (1)
	move (7)
	moving (2)
	multiple (1)
	Municipal (1)
	municipality (3)
	municipality's (1)
	myriad (1)
	necessity (1)
	needed (13)
	neighborhood (1)
	neutral (1)
	nice (1)
	night (1)
	normal (4)
	noted (1)
	notice (2)
	numerous (1)
	objection (9)
	objections (2)
	obligations (1)
	obtain (4)

	Index: obtained..power
	obtained (1)
	obtaining (1)
	occur (1)
	occurred (1)
	occurring (1)
	open (6)
	opening (1)
	operate (2)
	operated (1)
	operates (1)
	opportunity (19)
	oppose (1)
	opposing (1)
	optimistic (1)
	option (4)
	options (1)
	order (12)
	ordinance (4)
	outages (1)
	outcomes (1)
	outline (2)
	outlined (2)
	outlining (1)
	overhead (1)
	overnight (1)
	owned (1)
	owns (2)
	p.m. (2)
	paid (1)
	part (4)
	partial (2)
	participant (1)
	parties (13)
	party (3)
	passed (1)
	passes (1)
	past (1)
	path (2)
	pay (3)
	pays (1)
	pending (1)
	people (2)
	people's (1)
	perceive (1)
	percent (1)
	perfect (1)
	period (2)
	permit (15)
	permits (3)
	person (1)
	personal (1)
	personally (2)
	perspective (1)
	petition (13)
	petitions (2)
	phrased (1)
	picking (1)
	plan (1)
	Planning (1)
	pleadings (1)
	plow (1)
	point (14)
	points (3)
	policy (1)
	portion (3)
	portions (1)
	posed (1)
	position (3)
	positions (1)
	possibility (2)
	possibly (3)
	posture (1)
	potential (1)
	potentially (7)
	power (70)

	Index: Power's..put
	Power's (5)
	practice (1)
	prefer (2)
	preference (2)
	preliminary (7)
	premise (1)
	prepare (9)
	prepared (3)
	prescribe (1)
	presence (1)
	present (20)
	presented (13)
	presenting (1)
	presents (1)
	pressure (1)
	Presume (2)
	pretty (7)
	primarily (1)
	primary (6)
	prior (5)
	problem (1)
	procedural (1)
	procedurally (1)
	procedure (3)
	Procedures (1)
	proceed (7)
	proceeding (18)
	proceedings (4)
	process (35)
	producing (1)
	profession (1)
	progress (1)
	project (8)
	prolonged (1)
	proper (1)
	properly (1)
	proposal (3)
	propose (5)
	proposed (2)
	protect (2)
	protected (1)
	protecting (1)
	prove (8)
	provide (19)
	provided (6)
	provider (2)
	providing (1)
	provisions (1)
	public (12)
	pull (1)
	purpose (2)
	purposes (2)
	pursue (2)
	purview (2)
	pushing (1)
	put (23)

	Index: puts..residents
	puts (1)
	putting (2)
	question (16)
	questioning (1)
	questions (15)
	quick (1)
	quickly (1)
	quorum (1)
	raise (7)
	raised (1)
	raises (1)
	raising (1)
	ratepayers' (1)
	rates (1)
	read (2)
	ready (1)
	reason (2)
	reasonable (2)
	rebuttal (4)
	receive (7)
	received (2)
	receiving (1)
	recently (1)
	recess (2)
	recognizing (1)
	reconcile (1)
	record (38)
	reducing (1)
	redundancy (1)
	refer (2)
	reference (2)
	referencing (1)
	referring (2)
	refuse (1)
	refuses (1)
	region (1)
	regional (1)
	Reich (38)
	reimbursed (1)
	relationship (1)
	relative (1)
	release (1)
	relevance (1)
	relevant (3)
	reliability (1)
	reliable (10)
	relieve (1)
	rely (2)
	relying (1)
	remaining (1)
	remarks (2)
	remember (1)
	report (1)
	request (9)
	requested (3)
	requesting (1)
	require (7)
	required (3)
	requirement (1)
	requirements (6)
	requires (3)
	reserve (1)
	reserving (1)
	residents (2)

	Index: resolve..sitting
	resolve (8)
	resolving (1)
	respect (3)
	respectful (1)
	respond (5)
	response (2)
	responsibilities (3)
	responsibility (3)
	responsive (1)
	rest (2)
	restate (1)
	restricted (1)
	result (1)
	results (1)
	retail (1)
	review (16)
	reviewed (2)
	rights (4)
	risk (1)
	Rocky (50)
	rolling (2)
	rookie (1)
	room (2)
	roughly (2)
	rule (3)
	rules (4)
	run (5)
	safe (9)
	sake (1)
	schedule (24)
	scheduled (2)
	scheduler (1)
	schedules (1)
	scheduling (7)
	scope (1)
	section (5)
	seeking (1)
	sense (7)
	separate (3)
	serve (1)
	served (1)
	service (19)
	services (2)
	set (11)
	sets (2)
	setting (4)
	severe (1)
	shape (1)
	share (1)
	short (3)
	shorter (3)
	shortly (1)
	show (7)
	showing (1)
	shows (1)
	side (5)
	sides (5)
	significant (4)
	simply (3)
	sister (2)
	siting (1)
	sits (1)
	sitting (3)

	Index: situated..time
	situated (1)
	situation (2)
	Sixty (1)
	slack (1)
	snap (1)
	sooner (1)
	speak (4)
	speaking (2)
	specifically (2)
	speed (1)
	standard (7)
	standards (4)
	start (13)
	started (1)
	starting (1)
	starts (1)
	stated (1)
	statement (1)
	statements (3)
	statewide (1)
	statute (21)
	statutes (1)
	statutory (10)
	stipulate (2)
	straightforward (1)
	streaming (1)
	stretch (1)
	strict (1)
	stuck (1)
	study (1)
	stuff (1)
	subject (1)
	submission (3)
	submit (6)
	submitted (1)
	subpoenas (1)
	Subsection (1)
	suggest (1)
	suing (1)
	support (2)
	supposed (1)
	supposedly (1)
	surrebuttal (2)
	swinging (1)
	system (2)
	Systems (1)
	tails (1)
	taking (1)
	talk (5)
	talked (1)
	talking (4)
	talks (2)
	task (1)
	telling (3)
	Ten (1)
	tentative (1)
	terms (5)
	testimony (38)
	thing (8)
	things (16)
	thinking (2)
	thought (2)
	Thursday (4)
	tied (1)
	tight (4)
	time (46)

	Index: times..win
	times (3)
	timing (4)
	today (10)
	today's (1)
	told (1)
	tomorrow (1)
	tons (1)
	touchstone (2)
	transmission (7)
	trial (1)
	tricky (1)
	Troy (1)
	true (2)
	Tuesday (2)
	type (1)
	types (2)
	typically (3)
	ugly (1)
	ultimate (1)
	ultimately (1)
	unconstitutional (1)
	underground (5)
	undergrounding (3)
	understand (6)
	understanding (6)
	unfair (2)
	unincorporated (1)
	unique (4)
	unrealistic (1)
	unsubstantiated (1)
	up (17)
	urgently (1)
	users (1)
	Utah (10)
	utilities (1)
	utility (7)
	valley (10)
	Vancott (1)
	versus (5)
	viability (1)
	view (13)
	violates (1)
	vital (2)
	vote (7)
	voted (2)
	wait (2)
	waive (3)
	walk (4)
	wanted (5)
	Wasatch (6)
	watched (1)
	ways (2)
	weave (1)
	wedding (1)
	Wednesday (5)
	Wednesdays (1)
	week (19)
	weeks (16)
	White (1)
	wholesale (1)
	widespread (1)
	wife (1)
	willy-nilly (1)
	win (1)

	Index: witnesses..Youtube
	witnesses (6)
	work (11)
	worked (1)
	working (2)
	works (1)
	wrap (1)
	wrap-up (1)
	Wright (31)
	Wright's (1)
	written (21)
	wrong (1)
	yards (2)
	yea (1)
	year (1)
	years (2)
	Youtube (1)



